Westhill Bulletin
Summer 2022
Issue 170

See full details inside on page 5

Published by Westhill & Elrick Community Council

Westhill website – www.westhillelrick.org
www.facebook.com/westhillandelrick

Open Event

Friday 10 June 2022
In person tours at 9.15 am
Virtual Event at 12.30 pm

Scan to register

Independent co-educational nursery and day school for children aged 3 to 18 years.

Growing and protecting your dreams
Time is precious; we want to spend as much of it doing the things that make us happy. So keeping on
top of our finances and managing our wealth – a task that can be both time-consuming and complex
– can often fall way down our list of priorities.
We offer a friendly and approachable service, backed by the strength and security of FTSE 100 company,
St. James’s Place Wealth Management; and being local means we’re here to help whenever you need us.
We pride ourselves on building trusted, long-term relationships, placing clients at the heart of everything
we do. Each is unique and deserves the quality of service and advice that reflects their individual
circumstances and personal aspirations.

MARK MCCUE

MA (Hons)

Chartered FCSI

Director

MCCUE WEALTH MANAGEMENT LTD
Partner Practice of St. James’s Place Wealth Management

01224 745200 | 07596 196084
mark.mccue@sjpp.co.uk
www.mccuewealthmanagement.co.uk

The Partner Practice is an Appointed Representative of and represents only St. James's Place Wealth Management plc (which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct
Authority) for the purpose of advising solely on the group's wealth management products and services, more details of which are set out on the group's website
www.sjp.co.uk/products. The 'St. James's Place Partnership' and the titles 'Partner' and 'Partner Practice' are marketing terms used to describe St. James's Place representatives.

SJP11489d V2
V1 (09/20)
(11/19)

SJP11489d V1 A5 Portrait Advert_Gardening.indd 1

26/11/2019 16:05

CONTENTS
Milne Hall, Kirkton of Skene......................................33
Retired Postie Alistair Stewart..................................74
Rotary Club.................................................................20
Scouting......................................................................88
Senior Citizens Club...................................................34
Six Steps to Hosting an Eco Party............................68
Skene Parish Church.................................................26
Tennis Club.................................................................67
Varapunya Buddhist Meditation Centre...................80
Vinespring Church.....................................................38
WECC Community Support Fund.............................62
Westhill Bike Club......................................................87
Westhill Bowling Club................................................58
Westhill Buddies.........................................................51
Westhill Lions Club Book Sales................................84
Westhill Walkers.........................................................83

Amateur Swimming Club...........................................23
Ashdale Hall................................................................25
Bilbao and San Sebastian – A Tale of Two Cities....17
Bill’s Gardening Corner.............................................62
Chairperson’s Report...................................................3
Citizens Advice Bureau..............................................33
Cllr Craig Miller.............................................................8
Cllr Iris Walker..............................................................7
Cllr Ron McKail...........................................................11
Community Action Plan.............................................84
Community Church....................................................79
Compass.....................................................................44
Deeside Food Hub run by The Mixing Bowl.............57
Environment and Litter Projects...............................37
Gardening Club...........................................................43
Girls Brigade...............................................................43
Library News...............................................................61
Macmillan Cancer Support........................................51
Men’s Shed..................................................................14

See also Notices list on the next page
and Adverts Index on page 92

Disclaimer: The inclusion of adverts in the Bulletin does not imply that WECC promotes or endorses any
particular business or service.

SUBMITTING ITEMS FOR THE BULLETIN
We distribute over 5000 copies of the Westhill Bulletin quarterly to houses and businesses
in Westhill and surrounding villages. We offer good advertising rates and are keen to
support local businesses and services.
Adverts and articles for the autumn issue should be sent in by Friday 5th August.
The Bulletin will be distributed from 26th August.
All contributions or enquiries should be emailed to:
westhill.bulletin@gmail.com
Telephone enquiries re adverts or articles to:
Bulletin Editor – David Ritchie on 01224 744058 or 07989 637461
Articles should be submitted as Microsoft Word documents
attached to an email. Articles larger than 600 words may be edited.
2022 advertising rates:
Eighth Page £32, Quarter Page £57, Half Page £93, Full Page £175
Inside Covers £205, Back Page £235

(There is a small additional one-off charge for new adverts and when changes are made)

For more details on advertising see www.westhillelrick.org/bulletin

BULLETIN DELIVERY

The Bulletin is delivered by an army of dedicated volunteers. More deliverers are always
required to replace retiring helpers and add to the pool of relief helpers.
If you can spare an hour or so four times per year to help deliver the Bulletin in your
locality or nearby then please ring David Ritchie on 01224 744058.

1

NOTICES
Advertisers Index..............................................92 Lions Club Book Sales......................................16
Animal Blessing Service...................................74 Scaffold Tower Hire...........................................61
Banking Services in Westhill............................16 Useful Numbers.................................................91
Household Waste & Recycling Centre............16 Westdyke Leisure Centre..................................73
Jubilee Picnic 5th June.......................................5

Westhill & Elrick Community Council
Chair
weccchair@gmail.com
Mervyn Barr, 6 Kingswells View, Westhill, AB32 6RZ
Tel 07890 802181
Vice-Chairs
William Munro
Becky Ferguson

Ordinary Members
Malcolm Collie
Heather Cook
Donald Davidson
Audrey Findlay
Kate Lumsden

Secretary
weccsecretx@gmail.com
David Ritchie, 11 Fare Park Drive, Westhill, AB32 6WE
Tel 07989 637461

Elaine Manley
Alan McCue
Kenneth Stewart
Raymond Swaffield
Tim Yeomans

Treasurer
treasurerwecc@gmail.com
Gordon Prentice
Bulletin Manager
westhill.bulletin@gmail.com
David Ritchie, 11 Fare Park Drive, Westhill, AB32 6WE
Tel 07989 637461
Planning Convener
planningwecc@gmail.com
Diane Priestley

Community Council meetings are held on 2nd Thursday of each month at 7pm
in Holiday Inn West, Westhill and are open to all residents of Westhill & District
The agenda is placed in the noticeboard outside Co-op a week before the meeting
and posted on the Westhill website www.westhillelrick.org
If you would like to join the meeting remotely a Zoom link can be sent –
contact weccsecretx@gmail.com

2

CHAIRPERSON’S REPORT
Recently the swallows have arrived after their long migration indicating the
start of summer. Elsewhere there is a parallel with Holiday Makers flocking
to sunny, overseas venues during the Easter Break after two long years of
enforced absence, a welcome sign of a return to normality.
WECC are still keen to promote walking and cycling as part of healthy lifestyles. The Westhill
Orbital Trail was officially opened last year and I’m delighted to be say there is good evidence
it has now developed into a well-used footpath. Meantime voluntary efforts continue with work
recently completed on the Lawsondale and Broadshade sections, laying down several tones of
ballast to help dry up muddy patches.
The electoral cycle for Local Elections has now been completed after a one-year postponement due
to Covid restrictions. Our congratulations to our newly-elected and returning-elected Councillors
on their electoral successes. WECC look forward to continuing to work collaboratively with them,
irrespective of political affiliations, for the betterment of life in all aspects of the community.
It is with deep regret that I report on the recent tragic, sudden death whilst at work, of William
(Billy) Greenan. Billy was employed by MAPP as a cleaner at the town centre premises for
many years and he continued to work on throughout the period of Covid restrictions. Billy and
colleagues like him were key workers and did their bit to help keep our local facilities in business.
Our thoughts are with his family, friends and colleagues as they try to come to terms with their
loss.
Our Community Support Fund continues to attract interest and applications; so much so that we
have now dispersed just over half of the funds we initially allocated for distribution even though
we are not yet at our mid-year point. But fear not we still have some monies available on a first
come first served basis, subject to qualifying criteria. If you think your organisation could benefit
from a modest but significant financial donation please see page 62 for details on how to apply.
Our Annual General Meeting will be held on 9th June Just before our regular monthly meeting.
I’m delighted to say that we will have as our guest speaker, Heather Arni, the recently appointed
Manager of the Westhill Citizens Advice Bureau. Full details will be made available nearer the
time.
Before then we have the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations to look forward to on the weekend
of the 4th/5th June along with the extra Bank Holiday on Monday 6th. A family orientated event
titled “Lazy Sunday Afternoon” is planned for the 5th. Please see page 5 for further details.
Also attendant to this Jubilee Year you may have heard of the Queen’s Green Canopy Project
which aims to plant 1 million trees in 2022 as a lasting tribute to the Queen and to serve as a
useful carbon capture measure. As part of this Project the Woodland Trust are offering saplings
to Community Groups free-of-charge. WECC have applied for over 100 “Wild Harvest” trees to
be planted in Denman Park. These are ones that grow an array of fruits and nuts to allow people
to produce their own jams, jellies, wines and more. Species included are hazel, blackthorn, crab
apple, elder, dog rose and rowan. When they arrive it will be good to get some volunteers to help
with planting and staking the trees. If you’d like to get involved and help out please contact our
secretary at weccsecretx@gmail.com.
In the meantime enjoy the continuing return to normality, the bank holiday and the Jubilee
Celebrations. Have a great summer.
Mervyn Barr
Chairperson WECC

3

Think accounting, think local, think James Milne
Trusted local Accountants for over 130 years.
ACCOUNTS | BUSINESS & PERSONAL TAX | BOOKKEEPING | PAYROLL | VAT COMPLIANCE

5 Bon Accord Square, Aberdeen AB11 6XZ
5 High Sreet, Inverurie AB51 3QA

T 01224 584458
T 01467 623311

Rosewood, Raemoir Road, Banchory AB31 4ET

T 01330 828500

E mail@jamesmilne.co.uk

W jamesmilne.co.uk

4

5

Girls at St Margaret’s School thrive in small, well
resourced classes where individual attention is the norm.
Would you like to give your daughter the best start to her education?
Apply to our junior school for entry now.
Email us or visit our website to learn more…

admissions@st-Margaret.uk
www.st-margaret.aberdeen.sch.uk
Registered Charity with OSCR (Reg. No. SC016265)

6

Councillor Iris Walker (Westhill & District)
I am delighted to be writing this article a few days post-election. Thank you to
everyone who put their trust in me again. Congratulations to my ward colleagues,
Cllrs Joji, McKail and Miller. I look forward to working positively with them and the
community to make our area the best it can be. There are a number of local issues
left over from last term which were not concluded, so I will be picking these up
again in due course.
Surgeries
Now that the public library is open again on Saturdays, I aim to re-start my consultation surgeries after
the summer recess and will advertise the dates once they have been agreed. Until then, please get in
touch if you need to arrange a face-to-face meeting locally.
Celebrations
As we head into Summer, it is great news that some of our local shows such as the Echt Show are going
ahead. Although the Westhill Gala is not, we do have the Queen’s Jubilee Picnic organised by Westhill
Rotary, to look forward to (see page 5). These events are just what we need to bring people together in
celebration after recent events.
As always I can be contacted by phone 07876 475272, email cllr.i.walker@aberdeenshire.gov.uk or
Facebook and face to face consultation surgeries can be arranged to suit.

Councillor Iris Walker – Westhill and District

KITCHENS : BATHROOMS
UPVC WINDOWS & DOORS
LAMINATE FLOORS : STAIRS
CERAMIC WALL & FLOOR TILING
INSURANCE WORK
Please call for more information

Contact Trevor Tosh

Tel (01224) 742201
Mobile 07976 931210

email: westhilljoinery@gmail.com

7

Councillor Craig Miller
I would like to start by saying what an honour it has been to be elected as a
councillor for the Westhill & District ward at the recent local council elections. I am
humbled to be entrusted to represent all the people of Westhill on Aberdeenshire
Council.
I am looking forward to tackling many of the issues that were raised on the doorsteps during the last few
weeks of campaigning such as speeding, especially in some of the villages in the surrounding areas, as
well as traffic congestion, particularly around our schools.
I have also met community representatives during the last few weeks to get a feel for some of the issues
that they are encountering, some of which were already on the radar, such as the need for a purpose
built sports and leisure centre that would better meet the needs of the community.
Westhill community shopping centre has been effectively managed during the pandemic with many
businesses adopting innovative ideas to continue to serve the community during this difficult period,
from which we all benefited. It is our shopping centre and it is vital to the local community and we must
continue to support it as far as possible. Vacancy rates in the units have decreased with some quality
businesses moving in to add to the already thriving centre. Visit the social media pages to see some of
the innovations for yourself!
Finally, I would like to congratulate Ron and Iris on their re-election, and also Fatima on her election.
I am sure that together we can all make a difference for Westhill.
Councillor Craig Miller
Cllr.c.miller@aberdeenshire.gov.uk
Tel. 07788 187521

SLATING • POINTING • GUTTERING • ROUGHCASTING
FLAT ROOFS • TILING • uPVC CLADDING

5 St Peters Lane, Aberdeen, AB24 3HW
Tel & Fax: 01224 634826
Mobile: 07770 872100
Email: barry.tmslating@gmail.com
8

With over 40 years experience, this
family run business provides the
highest level of workmanship at
competative rates.

Traditional Methods to
Contemporary Living
Kitchens, Doors, Windows,
Roof Repairs, Plastering,
Extensions, Loft Conversions

• Plumbing & Central Heating
• Boiler Replacement, Repair &
Servicing
• Bathroom Installations
• Emergency Repairs
• Landlord Certificate
• No Job Too Small

Office & Workshops:
Farburn Terrace, Dyce,
Aberdeen, AB21 7DR
Tel: 01224 723420
info@raebrown.co.uk

www.raebrown.co.uk

Mark
Mennie
Glazing
Local Glazier with over 35 years experience
REPLACEMENT DOUBLE GLAZING SERVICE
(Faulty, misted, condensated double glazing replacement service)
5 year guarantee on all double glazing
COLOURED GLASS SPLASHBACKS (Any RAL or BS4800 numbers)

FOR ALL YOUR GLASS AND GLAZING PLEASE CALL 07918 081339 or 01224 789889
FOR A FREE QUOTE
Email: markmennieglazingltd@hotmail.com
Please visit my gallery and like Mark Mennie Glazing on Facebook

9

BONNIE BANKS

Garden Maintenance
“Bank on us for a bonnie garden”
Grass cutting and lawn care.
Hedge trimming, pruning and cutting back.
Planting and potting.
Weeding and leaf removal.
Spring and Autumn tidy-ups.
Holiday cover.
Small tree work.
Turf laying and preparation.
Fence maintenance and painting.
Deck staining.
Assembly, maintenance and repairs to:
Garden structures, furniture and greenhouses.
Path and driveway cleaning and repair

For all other enquiries and free estimates
Contact Eric Banks on 07923988896
bonniebanks.gardening@gmail.com

Westhill Fencing
and Decking
Decorative/security garden fencing; Lap panel fencing;
Storm damage repairs and replacement; Wooden gates,
steps, handrails and trellising; Bespoke garden decking
designed and built; Supply and build sheds, log stores
and tree houses.
Over 15 years experience. Quality workmanship, reliable
service, competitive pricing.

Contact Roger Benton on 01224 791646 or
07711 501 795 e: roger@westhillfencing.com
www.westhillfencing.com
www.facebook.com/westhillfencingdecking
10

Ron McKail, Councillor for Westhill and District
Re-elected to Aberdeenshire Council
I am honoured to have been re-elected to Aberdeenshire Council in the Local Government
elections to represent the Westhill and District communities. To those who voted for me, thank
you for your support it is very much appreciated and I thank you. I’m very privileged to be one
of four councillors representing everyone in our ward.
Westhill Community Shopping Centre – Is this Westhill’s Jewel in the Crown?
Earlier in the month I met up with the Shopping Centre Manager Ben Horsburgh to hear of his management
approach and his plans for what he describes as our Community Shopping Centre. By this he contends that
traditional shopping centres are frequently dominated by fashion and entertainment while his approach is to provide
a different experience and, as he sees it, a wider customer shopping experience by adding to the day to day
shopping visits and to the cafes and hot food outlets, a range of community based facilities. These customer services
include the post office, veterinary clinic, Citizens Advice Bureau, hair and beauty and health and well-being. As
locals, we are the beneficiaries of these wide ranging facilities and services. Not surprising that the Shopping Centre
has built up a reputation as the ‘go to place’ and shoppers from
across the Shire and city are regular customers. The AWPR for
example has shortened travelling times and for many folks from
Stonehaven, Westhill is their shopping centre of choice I’m told.
Some 4000 vehicles a day rotating through the 320 space car
park space is an illustration of how successful this ‘jewel in the
Westhill crown’ is.
Manager of Westhill Shopping Centre Ben Horsburgh and Ron McKail

Duncano’s Bistro. Worth a Visit.
Following my meeting with the Manager Ben Horsburgh I met with
Lynne Duncan, owner of Duncano’s, the latest bistro to open in the
Shopping Centre. Located adjacent to Marks and Spencers, this
very attractive venue is worth a visit. In the 5 months of being open
this bistro has built up a reputation for providing good food evidenced
by the number of customers who have become regular visitors
and who are not only from Westhill but further afield. Guests are
welcomed for lunch, drinks and coffee and cakes with evening meals
from Wednesday to Saturday. Sunday is dedicated to Duncano’s
Sunday Roast which has without doubt been a major success with
around 140 booking and carrying a waiting list. If you haven’t visited
Duncano’s, Lynne and her team are waiting to welcome you.
Drop in or to confirm a reservation telephone 01224 473400 or at
https://duncanos.com.

Lynne Duncan with Ron McKail

Don’t Get Caught Out by this Royal Mail Scam
Recently received this police warning regarding a Royal Mail fake text scam. An Aberdeenshire resident received
a text advising them that they had missed a parcel delivery. Clicking on the link to what looked like the Royal Mail
website he was asked to provide details such as name, date of birth, phone number, etc., along with bank card
details as there was a £2.50 delivery fee. By coincidence the family were awaiting a parcel delivery hence the
message seemed genuine. Shortly afterwards he received a phone call from his bank (allegedly) advising him there
was fraudulent activity on his account and the bank proposed setting up a new account to transfer his money to keep
it safe. As the phone call appeared genuine he complied. Unfortunately the outcome was he lost close on £10,000.
If you receive a suspicious message the advice from Police Scotland is you do not respond by providing personal
bank details on the basis of phone calls or text/email messages and that you contact your bank separately. Scams
can be reported for free by texting 7726 or to Reporting Services by email to report@phishing.gov.uk.
Councillor Ron McKail
Telephone 01224 742095 • email cllr.r.mckail@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

11

FREE Membership, FREE Uniform, FREE Classes*1, FREE Gradings*2

Crush your
fitness goals
while learning
how to protect
yourself

kids

Classes are held at the Ashdale Hall on Tuesday 18:15 – 19:15 and Thursday 18:00 – 19:00
hello@westhillckd.org www.westhillckd.org facebook.com/westhillckd
*1

All classes are free until after your first grading, then £15pm. *2 First six gradings are free.

Looking for a reliable
Accountant?
Services Offered
Year-end Accounts & Business Tax

Bookkeeping

Self Assessment Tax Returns

Payroll & CIS

VAT Returns

Cashflow Management

Who do we help?
Small & Medium Businesses

Self Employed

Startups

Property Landlords

Contractors

Freelancers
Please contact or get in touch

Office 2, Westhill Business Centre, Arnhall Business Park, Westhill AB32 6UF
+44 (0) 7521 600 065 | +44 (0) 1224 745 920
info@magnusaccounting.co.uk | magnusaccounting.co.uk

12

Volunteer Marketing Coordinator
The Mixing Bowl Aberdeen is seeking a
Marketing Coordinator to join our friendly
community group.
We are looking for a volunteer who can offer
a couple of hours per week, is proficient with
social media and would also be confident to write
articles for local publications.
Could this be you? Please get in touch for an
informal chat – we are looking forward to hearing
from you.
See article on page 57
Please email: Mixing.bowl@outlook.com
www.mixingbowlaberdeen.co.uk

Garden is growing!
Powered Garden Tools
Mowers, Hedge Cutters, Strimmers, etc.

Gardening Hand Tools
Forks, Spades, Weeders, Hoes and so on.
Mower won’t start?
We can repair it or sell you a second-hand one.
Come to the tool sale 11 June at Westhill shopping centre 10-2
Can’t wait? Call at the Shed.
Open 10-4 Monday, 2-8 Wednesday, 10-4 Friday
13

WESTHILL AND DISTRICT
MEN’S SHED
make friends, share interests
and help our community
WECC commissioned stile
The Community Council wanted to give access to the stone
circle near the golf course from a branch of the Westhill
Orbital Trail. This stone wall had to be crossed so they asked
us to make a stile. This is the finished job.
Beaver scouts make bird boxes
We hosted a troop of scouts to build
bird boxes at the shed, they assemble
and paint them on the night for pickup
when they are dry.
The scouts are all between 6 and 8 years so the parts were
prepared for them by cutting them out from a sheet of wood and
pre-drilling the screw holes. They used the battery drills to put the
screws in before painting them. To run this session the SheShed
showed the Beavers how to use the tools safely.
Tool sale
Our next tool sale will be on Saturday 11th June in the Westhill Shopping centre –
10am to 2pm, where we will have garden, DIY, and engineering tools for sale.
At this time of year mowers break down but the grass does not stop growing! Remember
that the Shed can repair them.
But of course, you don’t have to wait for a tool sale; drop into the shed any time we
are open (see below). Blades sharpened or buy, at very low prices, second hand tools.
Opening times
Our opening times are Monday 10am-4pm, Wednesday 2pm-8pm and Friday 10am4pm.
Come and join us whether you like doing wood or metal work, model railways or playing
bridge – or having a chat while having a cup of tea. To join drop in during these times
and we will show you around.
Some of our members have not yet returned to the shed after the pandemic – we
would be delighted to see you again.
SheShed, ladies only, is every 2 weeks on a Monday evening 6.00pm-8.30pm. There
will be a SheShed on 13th June or the second Monday after that. Again just drop in, no
experience at DIY is necessary, we can teach woodwork from scratch.
contact@westhillmensshed.co.uk Tel 01224 917345 www.westhillmensshed.co.uk
Registered charity SCIO number SC042663

14

The

little

Plumber

No job too

GARRY TRIMMER
WESTHILL
WESTHILL
MOB: 07825 323939
323939
garrytrimmer@yahoo.co.uk
garrytrimmer@yahoo.co.uk

little

Prompt and reliable service

 Domestic plumbing repairs
 Toilets, basins, sinks, taps
 Chokes, leaks

Builder with
with over
over 30 years
Builder
years experience
experience

Reliable
guaranteed
Reliable service,
service, quality guaranteed
t Tiling

David White

t Decorating and wallpapering

26 Harvest Hill, Westhill, AB32 6PU
Tel: 01224 744461 or 07776 233559 (m)
E-mail: admin@littleplumber.co.uk
www.littleplumber.co.uk

(CIPHE Registration Number 00039660)

t Joinery
t All types of house and
garden maintenance

No job too small.
Free estimates

B. MACKLAND BUILDERS

James Wilson PC repair

BUILDING, JOINERY, ROOFING & EXTENSIONS

Tel: 07765 846748

16 Snipe Street, Ellon,
Aberdeenshire, AB41 9FW
Telephone: 01358 268743
Email: brianmackland@gmail.com
Website: www.b-mackland.co.uk

PC, Mac, tablet & smart phones
Install, service, repair & upgrade

Building Renovations · Roof Repairs

Virus removal security advice

Carpentry & Joinery · Home Extensions

Internet, e-mail, networks & wifi

Loft Extensions · Repointing · Driveways
Over 30 Years Experience
Free Estimates
Domestic & Commercial Work
Undertaken
All Work Guaranteed

Data recovery & backup
Tuition & buying advice
15

Westhill Household Waste
& Recycling Centre
Westdyke Avenue, Westhill

Westhill and Skene
Lions Club
CHARITY SALE OF BOOKS, CDs,
DVDs, JIGSAWS & BOARD GAMES
AT WESTHILL SHOPPING CENTRE
1ST SATURDAY EACH MONTH
9am to 12pm

Recycling facilities for:
Glass Bottles & Jars, Paper, Cans, Plastic
Bottles, Textiles, ‘Tetra Pak’ type cartons,
Garden Waste, Household Batteries,
Lead Acid Batteries, Engine Oil, Electrical
Appliances, Pressurised Containers,
Scrap Metal, Wood, Hardcore & Rubble

NEXT 3 SALES ARE:
4th June, 2nd July and 6th August
All proceeds go to local good causes
& Lions International Disasters Fund

Opening Hours

Donations of books, etc.,
welcome on the day or phone/text

Monday to Sunday 9am–4.30pm
Friday 9am–4pm
Online booking required at
www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/
recyclingcentrebookings

Folding Tables Available For Hire
see article on page 84

WESTHILL & DISTRICT
COMMUNITY MINIBUS

BANKING SERVICES
IN WESTHILL

07989 637461

Charity No SC043773

MOBILE BANKS
Bank of Scotland – fortnightly Friday
2.45pm–3.15pm at Trinity Church carpark
RBS – Mondays 10am–11am at
Trinity Church carpark

Two WESTHILL COMMUNITY MINIBUSES
are available for hire by clubs
and organisations

Can take 14 or 16 passengers
Both minibuses have towbars

POST OFFICE
The Post Office in Nisa at Westhill Shopping
Centre can be used for bill payments
and cash deposits (with debit card or
personalised pay-in slip) and withdrawals.
Cheque deposits can be made for most
major banks with a completed pay-in slip.
Ask for envelope for your bank. It is open:
Monday–Saturday 9am–5.30pm

Driver Supplied or Self-Drive

CONTACT DAVID RITCHIE
01224 744058 or 07989 637461

ATMs IN WESTHILL
• Inside Nisa store
• Outside Tesco store
• Inside Costco store
• Westhill Service Station shop in Elrick

Email: westhill.minibus@gmail.com
*Volunteer Drivers Wanted
for a few hours each month
16

BILBAO AND SAN SEBASTIAN – A TALE OF TWO CITIES
As I wave off some of my customers to walk part of the Camino in Northern Spain, I was
reminded of the fantastic trip I did to Bilbao and San Sebastian.
If you are looking for some of the best food in the world, old towns to explore, museums and
art galleries, fantastic beaches, and great walking routes, look no further. This part of Northern
Spain has a lot to offer.
Bilbao is a melting pot of old and new. The art district is home to the Guggenheim Museum
and is filled with sculptures, Jeff Koons “Puppy” is the world’s largest flower sculpture. The
museum of fine arts is also in this area. Whereas the Casco Viejo (old town) is a maze of
cobbled streets dotted with bars and restaurants. Most of the bars serve the Basque equivalent
of tapas, known as Pintxos. Bite size snacks ranging from traditional tortilla to mini gourmet
tasters. I highly recommend a Pintxos crawl, as every bar has a different offering, allowing for
a mobile feast as you explore this wonderful city.
Top tip – head to the Plaza Nuevo at the weekend – a square in the old town surrounded by
many bars and restaurants. There is a variety of Pintxos to try and a lovely atmosphere where
local families meet up. Order a Kalimotxo (red wine and coke) and watch the world go by.
San Sebastian surrounded by hills and three beaches, has no less than 11 Michelin starred
restaurants. Gastronomy is taken very seriously here and the Pintxos is another level. If you
can drag yourself away from all the amazing feasting, this city has a lot to offer. A small compact
old town to wander, a choice of beaches to laze on and some fabulous shopping.
There is a network of walking routes to suit all abilities. We walked along the coast from San
Sebastian to Pasaia, a small fishing village, stunning vistas, and a beautiful spot for lunch.
Top tips – Try the Txakoli wine, local to the Basque region, it is light and refreshing, a great
accompaniment to Pintxos. Head to Atari for Pulpo and Vergara for an amazing selection of
Pintxos.
As always if you would like my help with your travel plans, I’d be only too happy to help.
Please see my advert on page 75 for contact details, you can also follow me on Facebook or
Instagram.
Heather Reynolds, Travel Counsellors

17

COME
AND
TRY
Westhill District Amateur
Swimming Club

!

We are looking for swimmers
aged 7+ who are currently
level 4 (or equivalent) and
above
If this is you or your kid, drop us an email to
organise a come and try session:
membership@westhilldistrictasc.org.uk
We are a fun, engaging sport team that hope to
encourage young swimmers to progress in their
swimming journey

Compu-Care

YOU CAN
ADVERTISE IN THIS
SPACE FOR £32

PC and Laptop Repairs.
Upgrades and Training.
Hardware Repairs and
Replacement.
Tune-up and Virus Removal.
New Systems Available.
Call Neil on 07929 860721.

contact
westhill.bulletin@gmail.com
E.G. MCLEAN ELECTRICAL
Self-employed electrician local to
Aberdeen and Aberdeenshire
providing a variety of electrical services.

Interior & Exterior
Private & Commercial
Free estimates
Tel: 01224 743241
Mobile: 07753 380852

E.G. McLean Electrical is committed to
providing a high quality and reliable service.

Contact – Phone: 07703 782318
Email: egmcleanelectrical@gmail.com
Facebook: E.G. McLean Electrical

Email: kev.m.allan@googlemail.com

18

A. REID GARDEN SERVICES

New Treatments:

Ear Piercing & Reiki
ZEN|BEAUTY

All Garden Work

Trees & hedges trimmed and uprooted,
removal of garden rubbish, turfing and
fencing, patios, driveways and pathways.
All types of gravel supplied and laid.
General tidy ups.
All types of landscaping.

PROFESSIONAL BEAUTY THERAPIST

@HOLIDAY INN WESTHILL
Tel: 01224 270318
www.zenbeautyaberdeen.com

CALL NOW FOR A FREE ESTIMATE
07742 635253

Z E N A A DA M

Ann Westwood
Florist

15 Dean Gardens
Westhill
Tel. 01224 745646

Paws and Claws
Dog Walking and Home Boarding

Local plumbing and heating
engineer with over 30 years’ experience.

SERVICES
1 hour dog walk – visiting local woods,
forest trails or the beach

∞
∞
∞
∞
∞
∞

Puppy visits – approximately 30 minutes of
indoor and outdoor playtime
Home Boarding – fully insured and licensed home
boarder providing a home from home experience

Gas/Oil/LPG Boiler Installations
Gas & Oil Boiler Servicing & Repairs
Cylinder/Gas Fire servicing
Power Flush/CH water treatment
Landlord Certificates
All aspects of plumbing undertaken
No job too small

Cat Care and any other pet care can be discussed
to suit your requirements

Accredited Worcester Bosch installer
offering up to 10-year guarantee
on selected new boiler installations
(for a limited time only).

• All dogs are transported in a spacious van
• Fully licensed Home Boarder from
Aberdeenshire Council
• Fully Insured, Public Liability, Care Custody &
Control & Key Cover

Tel: 01330 860709 / Mobile: 07762 489999
Email: mariemackenzie1@outlook.com

19

Out & About
We are back to our regular weekly meetings at the Holiday Inn in Westhill and this enables us to organise
much more activity in our community. You will regularly see our Rotarians, along with members of Westhill
Community Council and other like-minded volunteers at our regular litter picks in and around Westhill. We’ve
also been assisting with path rebuilding on the Westhill Orbital route – back-breaking work for some of our
members!
We are delighted to welcome 29 pupils from
Westhill Primaries 6 and 7 to “RotaKids”. RotaKids
is a fun and exciting way for children aged 7-12
to make friends and get involved with important
activities in the community, all while having a great
time in the process.
Our Westhill RotaKids have been involved in
several projects recently including specially
organised litter picks, promoting our “End Polio
Now” campaign around the purple crocus plantings
in Westhill and helping to organise the collection
of more than 90 “shoe boxes” containing essential
items for families in Eastern Europe.
Local schools have also been involved in our “Young Artist” and “Young Photographer” competitions.
In the absence of a Westhill Gala this year we still have something to celebrate! Why not join the whole
community in a Lazy Sunday Afternoon picnic to celebrate the Queen’s Jubilee on Sunday the 5th June. There
will be funfair stalls, entertainment, food vans and lots of fun. Bring your own picnic. Free admission at the
Ashdale hall and field. See the poster on page 5 for more information.
If you would like to find out more about Rotary and give something back to the community either by becoming
a Rotary member or simply to lend a hand with some of our projects, then please get in touch – Secretary@
Westhill.rotary1010.org or take a look at our Facebook page facebook.com/westhillrotary.

John S. Findlater (Skene) Ltd
General Blacksmiths – Sitework – Gates & Railings – Free Estimates
jsfindlaterltd@btconnect.com

Tel: 01224 743214
Gairloch, Skene, Westhill, Aberdeenshire AB32 6YJ
20

YOUR LOCAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
LED Lighting
•
Interior Lighting
•
External Lighting
•
Xmas Lighting
•
Certifier of Construction
•
Rewires
•
Extensions
•
Additional Sockets
Internal & External
•
Testing
•
EICR Reports
•
PAT Testing
•
Phone Points
•
Smoke Detectors
•
Heat Detectors
•
Fuse Board Upgrades

FREE ESTIMATES
•
NO JOB TOO SMALL

DOMESTIC
•
COMMERCIAL
•
INDUSTRIAL
•
MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
Contact : Doug Smith
Phone : 07890 949998
E-mail : westhillelectrical@sky.com
Web : www.westhillelectrical.co.uk

•

Wall mounted TV’s

•

Surround Sound

•

Sonos Systems

21

22

STAR BATHROOMS

Design I Supply I Installation
To book an appointment call Mark on 07915 055309
sales@starbathrooms.com

www.starbathroomsaberdeen.com
23

BASED IN AND SELLING
PROPERTY IN WESTHILL
FOR OVER 45 YEARS
WE HAVE THE LOCAL
EXPERIENCE AND EXPERTISE
TO SELL YOUR PROPERTY
FOR THE BEST PRICE
contact us now to arrange a free pre sale
valuation and a very competitive quotation

tel: 01224 740718 email: westhill@storiecs.co.uk
Unit 10 Westhill Shopping Centre Westhill AB32 6RL

visit our new website storiecs.co.uk
24

ASHDALE HALL (WESTHILL DRIVE)
Welcome to Ashdale Hall. Government restrictions have relaxed
and there is no social distancing or cap on event numbers or mask
wearing required, so we can book a full range of parties and events.
We have a large range of classes and groups at the Hall.
LAZY SUNDAY 5th JUNE
The Rotary Club of Westhill and Ashdale Hall are holding a Family Funday and Jubilee Picnic
with a variety of stalls and bouncy castles in the rear field and the Dark Island Ceilidh Band
in the Hall from 2pm to 6pm. See poster on page 5.
FUNDRAISING
Anyone interested in joining the fundraising committee should contact the Hall as we plan to
do more fundraising for Hall improvements. Possible ideas include a local cinema night, car
boots, bingo, quizzes, talent nights, booze and burger tastings, ceilidh. But we need people
to help.
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
We are looking for extra local people for the Committee. Please contact the Hall if you are
interested.
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
We have various time slots available during the week for let, please email the Hall if you are
interested in making a regular booking or for parties/events. Contact ashdalehall@hotmail.
co.uk.
Monthly Tea Dances are on the 2nd Friday of every month 1.30-3.30pm.
WESTHILL MARKET (9am–1pm, 1st Saturday every month)
Our monthly market is held at the Hall and we have stallholders selling fish, bread, cakes,
local fresh meat, pies, vegetables, jams, fudge, eggs, bespoke cards, crafts, jewellery and
more.
We really need the support of the local community for the Market to be able to continue
and to expand as stalls will only come back if more local people come.
Most of the products at the Market are locally sourced and made, with little or no food miles
involved. Come along to see the fantastic quality and choice of the goods on offer and help
the environment.
HALL CLASSES AND BOOKINGS
We also offer a wide program of exercise classes, martial arts, children’s dance classes and
toddler/baby classes, for full details please see our online timetable: http://ashdalehall.co.uk/
current-timetable – these are also displayed on the Hall noticeboards.
ENQUIRIES
For enquiries or to book the hall/meeting rooms or badminton courts, please e-mail Adrian
Hidalgo [Facilities Manager] at: ashdalehall@hotmail.co.uk or call the Hall on 01224 740137.
Scottish registered charity W.D.P.H.Scio. SCO49243

Are you local? Have great ideas?
Interested in building community spirit?
Then join our well-established
Management Committee Team or
Fundraising Team.
For more information, please contact the office on ashdalehall@hotmail.co.uk or by
calling 01224 740137.

25

Skene Parish Church
We are looking forward to the beginning of June and joining with the community in celebrating
the Platinum Jubilee on Sunday 5th June.
The Platinum Jubilee honours 70 years of remarkable and faithful service by Queen Elizabeth
II. During that time, she has endeavoured to serve with all her heart, taking seriously the vows
she made at her coronation. In her addresses to the nation, we are often reminded of the faith
upon which she has built her life, and which gives her strength to undertake her duties. In her
own words, Jesus’ teachings, are the bedrock of her faith, and she has been inspired by his
example of humility and service. ‘For even the Son of Man came not to be served but to
serve others and to give his life as a ransom for many’ Mark 10:45
When we consider her legacy, it is an opportunity to ask ourselves – ‘what will my legacy be?’
What are we passing on or leaving behind for future generations? How will we be remembered?
It makes me think of Timothy, a young man in the New Testament that we hear about through
Paul. Timothy came to know Jesus through the faith of his mother, Eunice, and his grandmother,
Lois. He becomes a leader in the early church and Paul mentors him, describing him as his
‘true son in the faith’. Here is someone that others have taken time to share their faith with and
to invest in.
Paul encourages Timothy to take the gifts given to him and make the most of them, resisting the
temptation to give up because some people thought he was too young to be a leader. There will
definitely have been those who thought something similar about Her Majesty, the Queen, when
she acceded to the throne. And yet, now we marvel at her longevity, wisdom and experience.
As we celebrate the Platinum Jubilee with the children and young people in our community, it
is a good opportunity to consider how we are helping them to come to know Jesus and how we
are encouraging them to discover the value of service.
On Sunday 5th June, we will take time to give thanks to God for our Queen and her many years
of service (Trinity 10.30am and Skene 11.15am morning worship). And then in the afternoon,
we are looking forward to joining in with the events happening in the community, especially at
the Ashdale Hall and the grass behind Trinity.
We have invited all the primary school children in the parish to participate in a Crown Colouring/
Design competition.
We are also inviting members of the community who enjoy
flower arranging or floral art to create a piece inspired by the
Platinum Jubilee. It should be in a teacup or teapot and more
details can be found on our website www.skeneparish.com.
We are organising it in memory of Roberta Simpson, who
gave a very generous legacy to our flower fund.
We will be displaying the entries and announcing the winners of both competitions at Trinity
Church on Sunday 5th June between 2-4pm. Refreshments will be available for purchase – so
why not pop in and see the artwork.
Blessings, Rev Stella

26

Braemoral Joinery
Westhill Ltd

All Building and Joinery Work
DVSA Approved Driving Instructor

07816 449106
spectrumdrivertraining@outlook.com

www.facebook.com/
spectrumdrivertraining

New Builds. Extensions.
Sun Lounges.
Mob: 07977 420043
Tel: 01224 741247
www.braemoraljoinery.co.uk

STEVE STRACHAN
COVERING: WESTHILL &
SURROUNDING AREA

Dependable, reliable local locksmith and joiner

Cluny Locksmith and Joinery offer locksmith and joinery services
across Aberdeen and Aberdeenshire
• 24/7 emergency locksmith call-out
• Non-destructive entry
• UPVC repair for both windows and doors
• All aspects of joinery work undertaken

Contact us for a free quotation or for 24/7 locksmith
www.clunylocksmithandjoinery.co.uk   Mobile: 07976 394050
27

In the current property
PROPERTY
LEGAL
market, sellers in Westhill
FINANCIAL
are in a strong position.

The North East property market is hot at the moment, with buyers on the
hunt for desirable properties in the Westhill area. We have a database
of buyers waiting for quality three and four-bedroom homes to hit the
market. So, if you are considering whether the time was right to list your
property you couldn’t pick a better moment than now.
If you’re interested in finding out what your property is worth
book a valuation online at acandco.com or pop in and see our
branch manager Gillian.

NOBODY
SELLS MORE
Aberdein Considine sells one
in four homes across the northeast – more than any other agent!

WESTHILL
PROPERTY
EXPERTS

To book a free valuation with our
Westhill property experts, visit
acandco.com or call 01224 749444

PROPERTY
LEGAL
FINANCIAL
28

Buy online at
www.gph.uk.com

Volumetric Truck
Delivering precise amount
concrete to your door

A stunning selection of
Paving slabs

Locally Sourced
Aggregates

A great range of Timber &
Decking

Stihl Dealer
A wide range Tools and
Garden Equipment

Dulux Paint Mixing to any
colour you desire

29

NEW PRE-SCHOOL DANCING CLASS
at the SCOUT HQ on MONDAY 2–2.30pm

For information contact
pamdignan.dancers@btinternet.com

30

YOUR LIFE,
YOUR DREAMS,
YOUR FINANCES
Take the time to prepare
your financial future.

SECURE YOUR FINANCIAL FUTURE
WITH PROFESSIONALS YOU CAN TRUST.

Forbes Lawson is a trading name of Fairstone Financial Management Ltd

31

3 Abercrombie Court, Westhill AB32 6FE
Tel: 01224 747889
www.forbeslawson.co.uk

To find out more, visit kirkwoodhomes.co.uk

32

Milne Hall, Kirkton of Skene
The hall is busy most evenings but we have a large hall, small hall and meeting room available for
hire mostly during the day. These are suitable for exercise classes, baby and toddler groups, craft
groups, etc. Please see our Facebook Page. Our hall can also be booked for children’s parties,
funeral teas, etc. To enquire about hiring, please email the booking secretary – milnehallbookings@
gmail.com.
Future Events: See Facebook page for further and more up to date details.
Regular Activities:
• Jazzercise, every Wednesday 9.45-10.45am and 6.30-7.30pm.
• Westhill Sooyang Do martial art group hold classes for children and adults on Monday evenings.
Phone Chief Instructor Dave Bremner: 07970 188825.
• Skene Youth Club for Primary 1-7, Thursday evenings 6-7pm, October to April.
• Alba Black Belt Academies – age 3 to adult. Call 07818 200371 for details.
• Baby Sensory – Thursday mornings.
• Westhill Guitar Club – every second Tuesday 6.30-8pm. See Westhill Guitar Club Facebook
Page for more details.
Milne Hall Management Committee is registered as a charity (SC045034).
Help wanted – if you feel you could contribute in any way in looking after and improving the hall,
you will be made most welcome. Please contact 01224 742804.

Are you interested in volunteering?
There are many reasons to consider volunteering in
the CAB. Some of them are:
• Training and skills development –
As well as being both satisfying and challenging in
its own right, the fantastic training and support that
you get in the CAB can also help you move into
paid employment or further education.
• Put your existing skills to use –
Everyone has lots of different skills gained in their
home and work lives over the years that are useful
to the bureau.
• Helping clients, helping the community –
Your contribution in the bureau makes a real
difference to peoples lives.

“I have been
Volunteering as an
adviser for 7 years”
“I find the work very
interesting and every
day is different. At the
end of the day it feels
good to know that
you have helped and
supported someone in
some way’.
Kathy (SWACAB)

• Improved health and wellbeing –
volunteering is good for you! Apart from keeping
your mind and body active.
Suite 2, 1st Floor Offices, Westhill Shopping Centre
Old Skene Road, Westhill AB32 6RL
01224 747714 | enquiries@swacab.org.uk

33

Westhill Senior Citizens Group
We are very pleased to be up and running once again! We had to cancel our Christmas
Party in December 2021 but pleased that we were able to host this at the Holiday
Inn on the 17th February – with crackers on the tables! Approximately 60 persons
attended. We had entertainment from Roy Rhodes and lovely food. A good afternoon
was had by all!
We’ve had a variety of entertainment from the Critter Keeper; Jim and Marisha
Addison; Accordionist; The Puppet Gang; The Melting Pot; Ukulele Group.
2nd June – Last meeting in the Hall at Trinity Church with singers.
9th June –Bus trip to Brechin/afternoon tea Holiday Inn.
1st September – re-start meetings and run fortnightly thereafter. The cost will be
approximately £20 for the year.
We meet in the Hall at the back of Trinity Church from 2pm until approximately 3.30pm.
If you need any further information please get in touch.
Contact:
Heather Cook – 01224 741194;
Email – heathercook@tiscali.co.uk or
Mika McKenzie – 01224 742004

Westhill Senior Citizens enjoying a
huge bubble display from The Puppeteers

34

© Pergo

MASON LODGE WESTHILL

• Carpets

• Vinyls

• Karndean • Amtico
© Pergo

• Laminates • Wood Floors
• Pergo

• Blinds

• Professional and Friendly Service
• Wide Range
• Competitive Prices
WESTHILL
A944

Mason Lodge

Tel: 01224 744333
Fax: 01224 744388
Email: sales@theflooringlodge.co.uk

Carnie
Roundabout

To
Peterculter

35

A944

Elrick

B979

Mason Lodge Skene Westhill
Aberdeenshire AB32 6XR

Westhill
Service
Station

Open Monday to Saturday,
late night Thursday

LOW & CO HAIR DESIGN
OVER 20 YEARS
OF HAIRDRESSING
EXPERIENCE
Stockists of:

ALL

M facebook.com/LowAndCo P lowandco6
Unit 6, Westhill Shopping Centre
Westhill AB32 6RL

AN
OK
O
B
TO

C
NT
ME
T
N
OI
APP

86

19
4
7
4

2

012

HARLEY WAXING
EYE TREATMENTS

Waxing, Tinting, Nouveau LVL

NAIL TREATMENTS
Gel Nails, Manicures,
Footlogix Pedicures

SPRAY TAN

BEAUTY ROOM

MAKE-UP
ALL

E beaux.boutique@hotmail.com
M facebook.com/beauxboutique P beauxboutique_
Low & Co Hair Design, Unit 6
Westhill Shopping Centre, Westhill AB32 6RL

36

N
KA
OO
B
TO

C
NT
ME
T
N
OI
APP

2

012

6

198
4
7
4

Environment and Litter Projects in Westhill
Wouldn’t it be great if there was no litter? If everyone only put their litter in a bin, or took it home?
Unfortunately, that seems unlikely in our lifetime. There would be no need for our conscientious
Litter Picking Volunteers. However, they would then be free to carry out other worthwhile tasks
instead. In the meantime, we should be grateful that this small, dedicated team do so much
to keep our countryside looking tidy. At this point, we also need to acknowledge the generous
financial support given to our litter picking group by the local Vinespring Church. This support is
used to ensure that we continue to have adequate kit for the work. We should also thank Tesco
for sending staff to help us and for providing occasional chocolates as a treat to volunteers at
the end of each pick. The Rotary Club continue to provide welcome collaboration by joining us
in the litter picks but starting at different points, to widen the area we cover. We still would like
more volunteers, so with the better Summer weather, now would be a great time to give it a try!

A new report, produced by Keep Britain Tidy, reveals just how much litter is being dropped and
what it is. The research reveals that the bulk of litter is the result of “drinking on the go”. The
survey, carried out at a representative sample of sites across the country in 2019, looked not
only at the number of items dropped but at the volume of that litter and it revealed that almost
three quarters of the litter was the result of drinks consumption. The most littered item, by
volume, was the small plastic bottle for non-alcoholic drinks, which accounted for 24.4% of the
total, but these are joined by cans, bottles, coffee cups, takeaway soft drinks cups and cartons,
to create a mountain of waste, polluting our environment. Our own local experience is slightly
different with an equal mix of food and drink containers and wrappers. Another problem is the
cigarette butts. These are difficult to collect and despite the fall in the number of smokers over
the past decade, research shows cigarette butts are littered more than any other single item.
The Government is pressing ahead with plans to introduce a deposit return scheme for
drinks bottles and cans in 2023 and we hope this timescale does not slip, as it gives hope of
improvement.
Our dates for Litter Picks in next 3 months are: 11th and 25th June, 9th and 23rdJuly,
13th and 27th August.
All our picks start at 10.00 and last one hour. All kit, apart from gloves will be supplied and all
are welcome to join in.
For further information, on planting volunteering, or if your group may be interested in borrowing
our Litter Picking Kit, please contact: Raymond Swaffield, email swaffies@talktalk.net or Ken
Stewart, email kennethstewart@talktalk.net.

37

Hello Westhill,
It’s summer already! What flight of days... I trust we have continued to make the
most of every day, and every opportunity that this life affords us in the here and now.
Opportunities for what, you might ask? Opportunities to care for others, to notice
the neglected, to carry the weak, to hear the voiceless, to see the unremarkable
ones among us. Opportunities to not only be human in identifying with the needs
and aspirations of our fellows, but to be godlike in dispensing grace and forgiveness
towards all. That way, we can rest content that we are doing our very best to make
every moment count. And this is good.
Not only is it good, but it is pleasing to God. Jesus once told an audience that ‘...
whatever you did for one of the least of these brothers and sisters of mine, you did
for me.’ 1 We honour the great Creator when we value every one of His creations as
objects of His delight. And for such acts of charity, He promises both temporal and
eternal rewards. We can be confident that every single act of goodness and kindness
towards each other will be rewarded in some form, here and hereafter. Yet there
are many who may be unwittingly short-changed because of how they could have
interpreted ‘pleasing God’.
In the book of Hebrews, the author declared that ‘without faith, it is impossible to
please God.’ 2 And Paul the apostle, in his short treatise on the subject of love and
loving, declared that ‘If I give all I possess to the poor and give over my body to
hardship that I may boast, but do not have love, I gain nothing.’ 3 It does then appear,
that an acceptable expression of love, must come with faith, if we must secure the
fullness of God’s blessings. A real faith in God keeps us grounded and humble,
reminding us of the ‘why’ of all our acts of charity, and the ‘when’ of God’s certain
reward and ultimate appraisal.
This summer, as the days get longer, and the fields and the woods go greener, we
can seize each moment to bring life, love, and laughter to the people in our circle and
beyond. And we can take the further step of anchoring these greatly fulfilling gestures
of grace in the solid rock of a renewed and unwavering faith in God, through the
name of Jesus Christ. For all those who would love to explore these thoughts even
further, or just want to hear more about the charity that pleases God, please feel free
to come along to our Sunday services, 11am at Holiday Inn Westhill, or to any of
our online mid-week meetings via Zoom. Details available at www.vinespringchurch.
co.uk/weekly-meetings. You could also follow us on Facebook at facebook.com/
vinespringchurch.
Praying we all have a great summer.
(Refs: 1- Matthew 25:40; 2- Hebrews 11: 6; 3- 1 Corinthians 13:3)

Chika Edeh for Team Vinespring

38

The Cleaning
Company
Got No Time!!!
Let us do it for you
A good job at a good price

Domestic and Commercial
Ozone Disinfection Service
Cleaning with Friendly
Efficient Service

Robert
M: 07930 895516

Tax on
Rental Properties
If you’re renting out a property then it’s important to
make sure you are claiming all the legitimate
expenses you can so as to minimise your tax bill each
year. It is important to file accurately and on time to
avoid any penalties and interest.

Most of the time, when people do not fill out a tax
return for a property, it is because they are making a
financial loss and think a return doesn’t need done.
This unfortunately isn’t the case and it may be that a
taxable event still occurs. There are many common
misunderstandings about what can be claimed Even
in the case where no tax is due because of a loss a
return
re should be filed so you are able to utilise
or/and record those losses. Filing can also prevent
an HMRC inspection as they will know a property is
being let but don’t know if it’s profitable or not.

39

01224 748 298
info@grampianaccounting.co.uk
grampianaccounting.co.uk
Grampian Accounting
3 Prospect Place Westhill
Aberdeen AB32 6SY

WESTHILL

K I TC H E N S
B AT H RO O M S

DESIGN
S U P P LY
I N S TA L L
To book an appointment call David on 07717 734933
Visit our showroom at
Unit 1, Westhill Service Station
Elrick, Aberdeenshire AB32 6TJ

T 01224 905050
E sales@westhillkitchensandbathrooms.co.uk
www.westhillkitchensandbathrooms.co.uk
40

41

Painting and
Decorating
* Domestic and
Commercial Service
* All types of interior and
exterior paint work
* Complete Surface Preparation
* Wallpaper Hanging
* Ozone Disinfection Service
* Free Estimate

Robert
M: 07930 895516

E: robpainting16@gmail.com

42

1st Skene Girls’ Brigade
We have had a busy few weeks and are now practising for our Open Night on Monday
13th June in Trinity Church at 7pm. All will be welcome to come along and see the
physical items we take part in at Girls’ Brigade and also see the girls’ receive their
badges and awards for the badgework they have completed during the Session.
The girls will then have a Fun Evening on 20th June when The Critter Keeper is coming to
visit and then we will be finished for the Session.
We will return with an Enrolment/Fun Night on Monday 29th August for all returning and new girls from
6-7.30pm. We have no waiting list, if you have any enquiries please call Captain Fiona Cumming on
07792 471199.

Westhill and District Gardening Club

The Westhill & District Gardening Club meet on the third Wednesday from September through
to May in the Lounge at Trinity Church, Westhill Drive, starting at 7.30pm and visitors are very
welcome.
Our April meeting welcomed Verity Walters from Scotland’s Open Garden Scheme. She gave us
the history of the scheme, handed out leaflets listing the gardens which will be opening for charity
this year and showed slides of some of those gardens. If you would like to visit any of the gardens
please go to www.scotlandsgardens.org for information on dates and times.
Future Dates and Topics for your diary are:
June and July are garden visits – TBA
August – No meeting
September 21st – Fiona MacDonald will give a presentation on House Plants
October 19th – Neil Cameron will give a talk entitled Gardening the World (Commonwealth War
Graves Commission)
If anyone would like more information about the club please email us at: westhillgardenclub@
gmail.com.

We anticipate that you will
enjoy a weekly home bake
and coffee at this Kirkton of
Skene destination, along the
footpath from Westhill and
Elrick.
Bothy 57’s beverages, homemade soup, hot food, scrumptious
home bakes, soft drinks and ice cream are served
both from the door and inside, heated by the log burning stove on the
colder days. Jill and Steve look forward to sharing a warm welcome.

Open Tuesday to Sunday, 6 days a week
All are welcome
43

To Plant a Garden is to Believe in Tomorrow

Local medical charity, Camphill Wellbeing Trust (CWT) launched Compass
in September 2020 to transform the former Waldorf School site on Craigton
Road. The project has made great progress towards demonstrating practical
solutions for healthy and sustainable lifestyles thanks to the support of our
local community.
The winter months have kept us busy preparing our grounds ready for planting.
With over 2427 hours of volunteer time donated to the project, we have seen wonderful progress
in our fruit garden which includes pear, apple and plum trees, 75 raspberry canes, 19 blueberry
bushes and over 30 assorted other berry plants: gooseberry, blackcurrant, tayberry and cranberry!
Thanks to The National Lottery Together for our Planet Award and the Scottish Government’s CSGN/
Green Action Trust Fund, we envisage a rich harvest of fruit over years to come. Produce will
be available to the local community
through our Produce Pop-Ups held
during Saturday volunteering events.
With Spring in full swing, we have
started to plant seeds for summer
and autumn vegetables and in our
wildflower areas. If you’d like to help,
please get in touch!
Social Prescribing Support
Compass aims to encourage and support healthy, sustainable lifestyles. As part of this, we will
soon be launching Compass Social Prescribing Service. Social prescribing is where healthcare
professionals refer people to a range of non-medical support in the community to improve their health
and wellbeing. Our service will focus initially on green social prescribing – using our outdoor areas
and garden to help people improve their wellbeing through practical engagement with the natural
world. Working collaboratively with River Dee Medical Group, we plan to pilot this service from
early summer, offering therapeutic gardening and outdoor experiences to those with health issues
such as stress, anxiety and mild depression, alongside their other prescribed treatments. Research
has shown that gardening and working outdoors can be hugely beneficial to improve physical and
mental wellbeing. Feedback from our current volunteers indicates this too:
“It really helped me build my confidence after being at home during lockdown feeling a bit isolated
and purposeless. It has been great to be a small part of such a wonderful project.”
“Such a great sense of satisfaction and wellbeing at the end of 2 hours of physical work. This has
sparked off an interest in gardening and growing plants at home. I’ve also enjoyed being part of a
community and meeting new people.”
If you think you might benefit from this service, please encourage your GP to get in touch with us to
find out more. Meantime, we invite you to come along to our next volunteering session and experience
the reality behind Audrey Hepburn’s words that ‘To plant a garden is to believe in tomorrow’.
☑ Weekdays: Wednesday afternoon (1.30pm – 4pm) or Thursday morning (9.30am – 12noon)
☑ Saturdays: Join our monthly Saturday events (9.30am – 4pm). Come for a couple of hours or
stay for the whole day! At 11am we have our ‘Focus on Compass’ talk where you can learn more
about the project and healthy sustainable living.
Event dates and our volunteer sign up form are available at: www.camphillwellbeing.org.uk/compass
or email: compass@cwt.scot.
Support us online: https://localgiving.org/charity/CWT/project/CWTCompass/
Find us on Facebook @CWTCompass
About Camphill Wellbeing Trust:
CWT is a medical charity providing an extended and integrative approach to health and wellbeing.
It aims to address illness, build resilience and maintain wellbeing.

44

DOGGIE STYLE – PRACTICAL DOG
GROOMING FOR THE FAMILY PET
Luke Gunn
Guitar Tutor

Guitar Lessons
Based in Westhill

Recently qualified level 3 dog grooming
diploma. Offering a one-to-one service for
your family pet.
De-shedding, full groom or a shampoo and
blow dry.
For an appointment at the refurbished salon
in Dunecht please contact the following:
Mobile: 07870 731597
Email: pamela.taliho@gmail.com

• All Ages Welcome
• Beginner to Advanced
• Acoustic/Electric Guitar
• Online Lessons – Skype, FaceTime, Zoom
• Rock, Pop, Metal and Blues Styles Covered
• GIFT VOUCHERS AVAILABLE

m: 07796 302131
w: www.lukeandlearnguitar.com
e: luke@lukeandlearnguitar.com

Volunteer with us!

Compass Project
Navigating healthy, sustainable living

Compass is transforming the former
Waldorf School site into a centre
demonstrating practical solutions
for healthy, sustainable lifestyles.
With four buildings to refurbish and a
4.1 acre site including woodland and
grassy areas, we plan to turn the site
into a community space with productive
gardens including orchards and
bee-keeping.

Want to get involved?

Outdoor work: gardening, woodland
maintenance, composting, bee-keeping
√ Indoor work: stripping out, reuse / recycle
√ Professional-led workshops
e.g. dry stone walling sessions
√ Produce Pop-Ups: firewood & organic food
√ Join us: Wed PM / Thu AM / Monthly Sat
√

Find out more & get involved:

www.camphillwellbeing.org.uk/compass

Follow us: @CWTCompass

Compass
Craigton Rd, Cults
Aberdeen AB15 9QD

Compass is a project of local charity, Camphill Wellbeing Trust. The Trust provides
medical and therapeutic services to help patients and their families address illness,
build resilience and maintain wellbeing.

Camphill Wellbeing Trust is a business name of Camphill Medical Practice Ltd.
A limited company registered in Scotland No.SC120539
Charity No. SC016291 Registered office: St John’s,
Murtle Estate, Bieldside, Aberdeen AB15 9EP

Camphill Wellbeing Trust is a business name of Camphill Medical Practice Ltd
A limited company registered in Scotland No.SC120539 Charity No. SC016291
Registered office: St John’s, Murtle Estate, Bieldside, Aberdeen AB15 9EN

www.camphillwellbeing.org.uk 01224 862008

45

JOHN MULLEN
JOINERY

Mathew
Buchan
Electrical

Your Local Joinery Service
Since 1985
Mirrored Wardrobe Doors
Interior Doors and
all other joinery works
All small maintenance jobs undertaken

Banchory

07920 030538

NO JOB TOO SMALL

01330 822752

For free quotation

mbebanchory@gmail.com

Tel: 01330 860140

E-mail: mullenthejoiner@btinternet.com

All Electrical Domestic
and Commercial Work
Undertaken

Glenview, Leylodge,
Kintore, Inverurie
AB51 0XY

PAINTER
and
DECORATOR
Standard decorating
service
plus
Ames taping
Skimming

OLIVIU DOCEA
07913 082637
01224 740276
FREE ESTIMATES

46

Organise the kids
for summer 2022

Kids Camp
Bouncy Castles
Art Classes
Gymnastics & Dance
Tennis
Golf
Swimming
Messy Play
& lots more

Summer

2022

7 weeks of
fun &
creative activities
Live music events
summer BBQ's
Bistros
There really is no where

Kippie Lodge
North Deeside Road

quite like Kippie
this summer

3 month memberships

Call us to arrange a tour
today!

Aberdeen

www.kippielodge.co.uk

01224 734747

kippielodge.co.uk
Be part of the gazette magazines - 07865 346 092 or 47
mail@gazettemagazines.com

West End 2 - May-June 2022

available

Milltimber

5

COOL IN THE SUMMER WARM IN THE WINTER

10 YEAR WARRANTY | 25% DISCOUNT

BASED IN PORTLETHEN, ABERDEENSHIRE, WE CURRENTLY OFFER OUR
SERVICES ACROSS MAINLAND SCOTLAND AND SUPPLY HIGH QUALITY
PRODUCTS FITTED BY TIME TESTED AND QUALIFIED TECHNICIANS. WE
PROVIDE OUR CLIENTS WITH A RANGE OF OPTIONS FOR THEIR
CONSERVATORY INSULATION NEEDS.
OUR PRODUCTS WILL NOT ONLY MODERNISE THE LOOK AND FEEL OF
YOUR CONSERVATORY BUT THEY ARE ALSO DESIGNED TO MODERATE
TEMPERATURES ALL YEAR ROUND, MAKING THIS SPACE USABLE
THROUGHOUT THE SUMMER AND WINTER MONTHS.
NO MATTER THE SIZE OF THE PROJECT, WE TAKE PRIDE IN OUR
EXCELLENT WORK. COMPETITIVE FEES AND OUR ABILITY TO
DELIVER OUTSTANDING RESULTS ON TIME - EVERYTIME.

CALL NOW FOR YOUR FREE ESTIMATE

01224 473 388
WWW.DMCINSULATION.COM | INFO@DMCINSULATION.COM
48

ESTATE AGENTS

CALL NOW FOR YOUR FREE

VALUATION & CONSULTATION
01224 057300
www.remax-aberdeen.net info@remax-aberdeen.net

WESTHILL ABERDEEN
49

Boiler just made it through the winter..?
Call now to book a free survey
with your local Worcester
Accredited Partners.

01224 641164

0%

Finance
available*

*Terms & Conditions apply

• Boiler installations
• Boiler repairs
• Boiler replacements
• Boiler servicing
• Central heating

• Safety inspections
• General plumbing
• Landlord safety certificates
• Power flushing
• Pump repairs

T: 01224 641164

• Renewable energy products
• Solar heating
• Stove installation
• Unvented hot water cylinders
• Underfloor heating

E: info@onlyheating.com
4.9
Reviews

Onlyheating.com Ltd is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in relation to credit brokering Reg no.774682
Credit is provided by Novuna Personal Finance, a trading style of Mitsubishi HC Capital UK PLC authorised and regulated by
Financial Conduct Authority. 3 Keirhill Avenue Westhill Aberdeenshire AB32 6AY Scotland

50

Skene Committee of Macmillan Cancer Support
As we progress back to normality the committee are pleased to let you know about events
that have taken place and our proposed events for this year. We take this opportunity to
thank all who have donated so generously to Macmillan.
We held a Macmillan Mammoth Quiz night on Friday 25th February at Lyne of Skene Hall
and raised £644. Many thanks to all who attended and those that gave donations.
We supported the Model Fest Event held on the 13th March at Thainstone Mart and we
received a fantastic total of £2849 from the event.
We supported Boots Inverurie in their collection for Macmillan on Saturday 30th April.
We held a Fizzy Flycup on Saturday 14th May in the Milne Hall, Skene.
We will have a stand at the Echt Show on Saturday 9th July and look forward to seeing you
there.
In September we will be holding our annual coffee morning.
We will be holding other events this year and you can follow us on Facebook – Skene
Fundraising Committee-Macmillan Cancer Support to read about these events. In addition
we do place posters around Westhill with the next up-coming event/s.
To donate to Macmillan Skene Fundraising Committee go to macmillan-org.enthuse.com.
The funds raised by the committee remain within this area.
If you would like to be a volunteer or join our committee
please contact me at the number below.
Charity No SCO039907

Alison Troup – 07974 790765

Westhill Buddies
Westhill Buddies have, like everyone else, been restricted in contact over the past
two years. We are a local peer support group for people with mental health issues.
Most people will go to see their GP for help and can be referred to a psychiatrist or
Community Psychiatric nurse (CPN). This is on a one-to-one basis but being able to
get support from like-minded people is where Westhill Buddies comes in.
We hold our meetings every three weeks on a Friday afternoon at Trinity Church and
have regular “Buddies Time” where we are there to discuss/support each other or
have a rant if you want to! Meetings are held in a confidential setting and Buddies
are involved in setting the programme of activities for future meetings. In the past we
have had a variety of speakers, activities, social outings and developed some home
growth discussions around mental health.
If this is something you feel you would benefit from and would like some further
information, please contact myself, Rhona Stewart on Rhona.stewart@aol.com.

51

Pre-School
Ages 3-5
Monday – Friday
8.30am – 2.00pm

Two’s group
Ages 2.5-3
Monday – Friday
9.15am – 12.15pm

Registered Charity SC006884

07727 617627

denmanpg@hotmail.co.uk

Denman Pre-School

Need professional photos to market your property, for your
business, a 360 virtual tour or other photos?
Contact me at info@adamcochran.net or scan the QR code below

www.adamcochran.net
Based in Westhill

52

53

SHOWROOM OPEN FOR APPOINTMENTS
PLEASE CALL 01224 854600 FOR MORE INFORMATION

NorDan

YOUR JOURNEY, OUR PROMISE
Timber, glass and aluminium make up the raw materials of our windows
and doors. Which style fits your home the best? Let us guide you through
inward and outward opening products, glazing options, energy efficiency
and the possible combinations of these and other factors. It’s a lot to take
in but we’re here to help and guide you.
After having spent a lot of time at home lately, you might have found
yourself thinking about all of the things you’d like to change in your house,
and we can help you with that. From small extensions to garden rooms and
new builds, our friendly Residential team are here to guide you through
the whole process. From the forest, to our factory, to your family home.
www.nordan.co.uk

54

CUMMING FIRE & SECURITY LTD
Tel: 01467 642346
Email: cfs.ltd@dial.pipex.com
FREE ADVICE & QUOTATIONS
EVENING SURVEYS AVAILABLE
• Intruder Alarm Systems – wired or wireless

• Portable Appliance Testing

• Fire Alarm Systems – wired or wireless

• CCTV & Door Entry Systems

• Fire Extinguishers & Blankets

• EICR Testing

• Electrical Work – all types

• Covid-19 Compliance

• Smoke & Heat Alarms (New Regulations)

For Peace of Mind at Work or Home
– Call Us Now

HOMEOWNERS – IMPORTANT NOTICE
In February 2019 the Legislation relating to smoke detection in your home changed.
All domestic properties in Westhill could be affected.
You need to have the following:
• One smoke alarm installed in the room most frequently used for general daytime
living purposes.
• One smoke alarm in every circulation space on each storey, such as hallway and
landing.
• One heat alarm installed in every kitchen.
• All fire alarms are to be ceiling mounted and must be interlinked.
• Carbon monoxide detectors are to be fitted where there are carbon fuelled
appliances (such as boilers, fires, open fires, heaters, stoves or a flue).
The Regulations came into effect in February 2022.
For a free survey and quotation, please contact:
Cumming Fire & Security Ltd
01467 643917 or email cfs.ltd@dial.pipex.com
For Peace of Mind in your Home – contact us now
55

56

Deeside Food Hub
run by
The Mixing Bowl
Aberdeen
The Mixing Bowl Aberdeen is a not-for-profit community group that was set up in 2014
to bring the local community together with the common theme of good food.
We run community cooking workshops and have covered all sorts of topics including
fresh pasta, bread, Middle Eastern dishes, wild food foraging, Chinese dishes,
fermented foods, curries, fish, mushroom growing and the list goes on... and on.
We also ran the Deeside Local Food Festival at Cults Academy for 5 years leading up
to lockdown. The event was very successful and grew exponentially over the years
to a footfall of 3500 with over 70 food and drink businesses involved, all from within
Aberdeen City and Shire.
During lockdown the festival morphed into the Deeside Food Hub which is an online
local produce market and it is still going strong. We operate on a fortnightly basis
and customers place their orders online then can either collect from a local venue
or opt for home delivery. The hub opens for orders between Thursday and Monday,
producers then pack to order and you are able to pick up from us on the following
Thursday.
Until recently we have focused the delivery service within the Cults, Bieldside,
Milltimber and Culter areas however now we are expanding to also cover Westhill
and Elrick. To be eligible the minimum order spend is only £20 and the delivery charge
is £2.
All our produce is made, reared and grown within our AB postcode by passionate,
conscientious and dedicated producers. Choosing local helps to support the local
economy, reduces the environmental impact of your food shop due to our incredibly
short supply chains, ensures high quality, is fully traceable and you can really taste
the difference.
We are very lucky to be surrounded by so many wonderful producers in Aberdeenshire.
Why not join our ever-growing community of hub customers?

You can find out more about all of
The Mixing Bowl activities here:
https://www.mixingbowlaberdeen.co.uk
See advert for Mixing Bowl Volunteer
Marketing Coordinator on page 13

57

WESTHILL BOWLING CLUB
The season is under way but at this stage there is very little to report.
We have made an encouraging start in the Bon Accord leagues but it
is a marathon not a sprint. The trophies are handed out in September,
not May.
We are holding a TRY BOWLS event on Saturday 28th May from 2.00 until 4.30.
Hopefully you will have seen our flyer about the day, either in this magazine, displayed
around Westhill or on social media.
If you have missed the event but would still like to try bowls please get in touch, email
robert.mutch@btinternet.com or telephone 07562 696193 and we will arrange a trial
session. Don’t let age, ability or lack of experience put you off. We all had to start
somewhere.

58

Stuart Grassick

General Builder, Westhill
Stonework

Roughcasting

Extensions

Patios/paving

Concrete work

Drainage

Underpinning

Hard and soft landscaping

Tel: 01224 741380

Mob: 07484 125143

E-mail: stuart.grassick@hotmail.com

aandm

Complete Bathroom and
Kitchen Installation
Plumbing I Joinery
Plastering I Tiling
All work is fully guaranteed and covered
by public liability insurance

Call Martin on 07825788012
Email: aandmbathrooms@yahoo.co.uk
www.aandmbathrooms.com
59

Hugh Will Property Maintenance
All types of building work and property maintenance undertaken including extensions, garages,
wood burning stove and fire place installation, pointing, harling, slating, repairs, ground work, etc.
If you would like a free estimate so you can get your building project started
then please don’t hesitate to get in touch with Hugh.
Call: 07791 804278 or 01224 733423 • Email: h.will251@btinternet.com

“Very happy with the job that Hugh has done for us. We now have a lovely patio and
beautiful dry-stone wall. All the work was completed to an excellent standard, with no mess or hassle.
I would certainly recommend Hugh to potential future clients.”
David H, Peterculter

NO GIMMICK
MARTIAL ART CLASSES
FOR JUNIORS AND ADULTS
May adult beginner intake
has now started
Monday – Skene Milne Hall
Wednesday – Westdyke Leisure Centre
Don’t just think about it, just do it!!
You will be amazed at how quickly your
body and mind-set can change and
respond to our unique training methods.
Get fit, build confidence, and learn
valuable self-defence skills with fully
qualified and insured instructors.
Chief Instructor has many years and
multiple style experience.
For more information contact
Chief Instructor – Dave Bremner
Mobile: 07970 188825 or
email: dbmartialarts28@gmail.com

60

Westhill Library News
We gave a warm Westhill welcome to two new members of staff who joined the library
team in the Spring. Now that we have a full complement of staff we have been able to
extend our opening hours further – great news! We offer open browsing on Tuesdays
and Wednesdays from 10am to 7pm, on Thursdays from 10am to 6pm and on Saturday
mornings from 9am to 1pm. For details of our opening times please go to https://www.
livelifeaberdeenshire.org.uk/libraries/local-libraries/westhill-library/. For those who
prefer to use the Click and Collect service, you can book a time on Mondays or Fridays
to collect a book bundle or pick up a reserved item at https://www.livelifeaberdeenshire.
org.uk/libraries/click-and-collect/.
There’s a lot to look forward to for children at the library this summer. Our pre-school
library lovers can register to be part of Bookbug’s Library Challenge which runs all year
to promote visiting the library and collecting lots of certificates along the way. We also
continue to offer Bookbug story, song and rhyme sessions every Thursday. We’ll also
be holding occasional Bookbug sessions on Saturday mornings and at other ad hoc
times which will be advertised on the website and our Facebook page. Places at the
sessions are limited and booking is essential at https://www.livelifeaberdeenshire.org.
uk/libraries/children-and-families/bookbug/.
As we approach the summer, there will also be the launch of ‘Summer Reading 2022’
for children, adults and families. A chance to win prizes for keen readers of every
age and a creative challenge which involves getting your camera out! We will also be
running summer Lego and craft activities throughout the holidays. Keep an eye out for
further details on our website.
As the weather improves we all love reading a good book in a sunny spot. But have you
ever considered enjoying a novel in a different way? Audio books and Playaways give
you the flexibility to listen to the story while you’re on the move, in the garden or lying
on a beach without turning a page! We have a wide selection of genres for all tastes.
Come in and take a look!
So there’s lots to look forward to this summer and you can keep up to date by visiting the
Live Life Aberdeenshire website or following us on Facebook at http://www.facebook.
com/WesthillLibrary.
Looking forward to seeing you in the library soon!

SCAFFOLD TOWER FOR HIRE
The Westhill Residents’ Association purchased a scaffold tower for erecting the
Christmas lights. The tower is available for hire to Westhill residents. The platform
working height is 2.73m.
Charges are £15 per day for 1 to 2 days, then £5 per day for each additional day, or £45
for one week. Transportation available at £10 each way.
For more information and to book the scaffold, call/text David Ritchie on 07989 637461.

61

WECC COMMUNITY SUPPORT FUND
The current Westhill Bulletin business model has allowed WECC to generate surpluses from
advertising revenues over production costs. From 2011 WECC has chosen to make some
of these surplus funds available as donations to local voluntary groups as finances allow,
and around £39,000 has been donated to a wide range of groups over these last 11 years.
The next round of donations for this year will be considered in October 2022. Closing date
for applications is 7th October.
See https://westhillelrick.org/people-make-a-place/donations/ for Guidance Notes and the
Application form or contact treasurerwecc@gmail.com.
At the May 2022 round members agreed to make donations to the Ashdale Hall, Crombie
Primary PTA, Scouthall Playgroup, 1st Westhill Scouts and 1st Westhill Rangers.
Elrick Parent Council were very grateful for the funding
they received from WECC in 2020 which allowed the
purchase of these colourful picnic benches from our
very own award winning Men’s Shed.
It’s all about building our community. In these times of
working around covid restrictions, there is a big focus
on outside learning. These P6 and P2’s are making
good use working together on them.
Elrick Primary School outside learning

They also offer us additional seating space for picnic lunches and are regularly used for
outside Parent Council sale of work events.
To find out more about what we are doing at Elrick Parent Council you can follow us on
Facebook @elrickprimaryschoolparentcouncil.

BILL’S GARDENING CORNER – start hanging around

If you want to start growing plants, veg or fruit and don’t have a lot of space, think about
hanging baskets or pots and other kinds of containers – old trainers, boots, plastic bottles,
tins, boxes, the list could go on forever.
If you want to put up hanging baskets pick a good solid fence post or garden wall and hang
them up just high enough so you can water them easily.
Containers consist of anything that takes your fancy, as long as you can lift them up to place
them about to please yourself.
What to grow in the hanging baskets? Trailing plants give a lovely base planted round the
edge of the basket, and a colourful plant in the centre. Or you could grow spring onions,
parsley, and other herbs.
Use containers to grow salad stuff – radish, cherry tomatoes, lettuce, chives, cress, baby
carrots; the best way to find out is to get the seeds into the soil, water them and watch them
grow. You don’t have to have a garden to grow things, just hang them in baskets or grow
them in containers.
Whatever you choose, enjoy and keep a note of when, what and where you planted.
Bill

62

OFFICE SPACE  MEETING ROOMS  HOT DESK
VIRTUAL OFFICE  SHORT LEASES  AFFORDABLE  PARKING
PROFESSIONAL RECEPTION SERVICES

FLEXIBLE TO YOUR BUSINESS NEEDS

Call Angela on T: 01224 766900  M: 07581 218305  E: angela.ritchie@blueskybs.com
Westpoint House, Arnhall Business Park, Prospect Road, Westhill, AB32 6FJ

20% Discount
Off food for up to
6 people on
presentation of
this voucher
Valid to 31st July 2022

63

64

Supporting families
through all of life’s
performances.
We help clients achieve their full
financial promise, whatever the future
may hold.
•
•
•
•

Savings & Investments
Tax Planning
Pensions & Retirement Planning
Estate Planning

4 Kingshill Park, Venture Drive
Arnhall Business Park
Westhill, AB32 6FL
Tel: 01224 432 227
info@acumenfp.com
acumenfp.com

Acumen Financial Planning Limited is authorised & regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority. FCA number 218745 Tax planning and
tax advice is not regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

65

Your local registered installer: T&M Slating
Telephone: 01224 634826
Mobile: 07770 872100
Email: barry.tmslating@gmail.com

mr.gardenerltd@gmail.com
www.mrgardener.ltd.co.uk
+44 7889 911942
Our services include (but are not limited to!):
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Grass Cutting and Lawn Care
Weeding
Lawn Restoration & Turf Laying
Watering System & Irrigation Installation
Plant Selection
Tree & Hedge Trimming and Pruning
Soil Preparation & Restoration
Garden Mulching
Garden Clean Ups
Fencing
Composite and Wooden Decking

66

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Driveways
Patios
Pathways
Artificial Grass Laying
Driveway and Pathway
Cleaning
Water Pressure Cleaning
Winter Driveway/Pathway
Maintenance
Gutter Cleaning
House Exterior Cleaning

Westhill Tennis Club
With the new season now in full swing at Westhill Tennis Club, we thought it would be worth
highlighting the many benefits the sport can bring to your mental and physical health.
Fitness – Tennis provides both aerobic and anaerobic training. The average point in tennis
includes bursts of activity and acts to condition our bodies the same way interval training
would do. This has a profoundly positive effect on our heart and lungs with studies showing
that playing just three hours a week reduces the risk of heart disease by over 50%. Tennis is
a sport for all ages, genders, sizes and expertise levels, with benefits including maintaining
healthy body composition, bone health, muscle strength and balance.
Strong bones and muscles – Playing tennis on a regular basis leads to stronger, healthier
bones. Over two dozen studies have analysed bone health in tennis players at all different levels
with most showing that bone density and strength increase because of tennis participation.
This is most noticeable in the spine and hips and the dominant arm of the tennis player.
Improved immunity – There is a wealth of evidence to suggest that immunity is enhanced
through exercise. Moderate exercise improves the immune system by increasing the number
and strength of immune system cells, as well as increasing immune system efficiency. As
tennis is both physically and mentally demanding, reason would suggest that it is one of the
best sporting activities to give our immunity a boost.
Better coordination – Tennis leads to better hand-eye coordination because of the requirement
to constantly judge the timing between the oncoming ball and the correct contact point. This
combined with the frequent changes of direction and fast responsiveness to a moving target
(the ball), tennis players generally will demonstrate improved agility, good balance, and body
awareness (proprioception) which helps prevent accidents and falls throughout life.
Increased cognition and brain power – From alertness to tactical thinking, tennis enhances
the ability for rapid and clever thinking and creative problem solving. Tennis players possess
enhanced abilities in motion detection, speed awareness, processing and timing. Tennis also
gets the senses fired up with faster eye tracking, hearing and touch perception. It is also
shown that tennis enables our brains to remodel, building new neural (nerve) connections and
pathways to create these positive effects.
Increased concentration – Tennis also dramatically improves the ability to concentrate, which
assists with the completion of tasks that require problem solving skills, revealing the ability
to persevere with high-level cognitive tasks. Activities requiring an increased level of focus
for a prolonged duration can include school or university studies, learning another language,
budgeting and logistical activities, such as those related to travel and schedules.
Emotional resilience – Tennis involves physical, mental, social, and emotional challenges.
This increases a person’s capacity to deal with perceived and actual stress and challenges
and improves the emotional characteristics which foster resilience and wellness.
More than a sport – Perhaps the biggest health benefit that tennis gives us is its ‘life lessons’.
Players are continuously tested in how they react to situations and deal with adversity whilst
developing a competitive and a winning mentality. A study that compared behaviour patterns
of adolescent tennis players with those who do not participate in sport, demonstrated that the
tennis players develop more autonomy, assertiveness, personality and an ability to persevere
to reach their goals.
Sound good? Our annual membership fees are: Family – £160; Senior – £80; Student – £40;
Junior – £30 (11-17 years); Minis – £16 (10 or under on 31st March 2022).
If you have any questions, please get in touch:
Email: westhilltennisclub@outlook.com Facebook: www.facebook.com/westhilltennisclub
Website: www.clubspark.lta.org.uk/WesthillLawnTennisClub

67

Six Steps to Hosting an Eco Party
Now more than ever, life is busy and stressful, so worrying about the environment and the
future of the planet can feel more than a little overwhelming. Start with little changes. Parties
produce a huge amount of waste but making the switch to reusables isn’t that difficult.
1) Switch to paperless invitations
Digital invitations are a fab eco-friendly option. A simple text message or email is enough to
give date, time, venue and any instructions. There are various design apps available if you
want to get more creative. Or if you’re pushed for time, there’s a host of stunning templates
by creatives on Etsy, ready for easy editing.
2) Ditch the throwaway decorations
Decorations can really make a party feel extra special and set the theme! How can you
achieve that in an eco-friendly way? As a rule, avoid foil, plastic, latex, glossy or coated
paper and anything with mixed materials as these cannot be recycled. And that includes
balloons. In place of disposable decorations, you could try fabric or paper bunting, streamers
and pinwheels. Get creative with your child and make a centrepiece. You could even use
items like toys or teddies that you have at home as themed props.
3) Choose reusable over disposable tableware
I think we’re all aware these days that one-use plastic is a no-go, but in fact paper plates
aren’t much better. Recyclable plates can’t be recycled if they are covered in food and lots
of paper cups are laminated to stop leakage, again rendering them unsuitable for recycling.
For the most environmentally friendly approach to parties, the key is the simple switch from
disposable to reusable. Whether that’s using crockery you already have, borrowing a mishmash from friends and family to make up numbers or hiring in for the event.
4) Cater to your numbers
Keep it simple, cater to your numbers and you’ll easily avoid too much waste. If you have
10 children, one sandwich each is enough. Don’t offer 5 varieties of crisps or order a cake
that feeds 50 if you don’t need to. Avoid individual drinks and just make a big jug of squash.
Present foods in creative ways to make them more interesting to kids; try using cookie
cutters to shape fruit or sandwiches.
5) Pick your party games wisely
There are plenty of traditional games that don’t need props and therefore avoid waste. Cut
up an old duvet cover or draw on brown paper to wrap Pass the Parcel layers, rather than
glittery gift wrap that can’t be recycled.
Use garden games you already have or create a scavenger hunt to keep the kids busy.
6) Banish party bag tat
There isn’t a parent in the land that doesn’t loath party bag tat, the stuff that hangs around the
house before going in the bin and, ultimately, landfill. Ditch the cheap plastic bits and opt for
something useful and keepable. Books or games, hair ties, pencils and
notebooks, duck feed, popcorn kernels are all lovely alternatives.
So, there you have it – six steps to achieving a low-waste
children’s party that is fun-filled, super-stylish and low-stress.
Happy Partying!!
Lily & Bee, eco-party kit hire Aberdeenshire
Lilyandbee.uk

68

DAVID MASSIE
CARPENTRY & JOINERY
SERVICES LTD
(OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE)
All joinery work undertaken
Stairs, Doors & Windows:
Manufacture & Fitting
Tel: 01330 811906
Mobile: 07816 596541
davidmassiecjs@gmail.com

cafe open at weekends only during winter
(Oct to March)

FREE ESTIMATES

APC PROPERTY SERVICES
All Roofing/Pointing/Granite work
Walls/Slabbing/Decking/Fencing/Tree work
Bathrooms/Interior-Exterior painting
Est 2007
Fully Insured & Disclosure Scotland approved
Local tradesmen – References supplied
Contact Rob/Derek – 07761 975225 or 01224 749159
Craigston Cottage, Kingswells, AB15 8RJ
69

r
i
a
H

SUMMER

www.westwithstyle.co.uk
Unit 6 Ashdale Drive, Westhill, Aberdeenshire. Tel: 01224 741313
70

71

Garden design
Full garden renovations
Garden maintenance
Decking

Fencing
Patios
Artiﬁcial grass installation
Turﬁng

From small jobs like sewing on badges,
hemming jeans and trousers,
to altering long dresses or
taking up curtains

CALL 07972890937
M: 07495 872144 E: sewswiftwesthill@gmail.com
www.sew-swift.co.uk

We have over 30 years’ experience working with individual and corporate clients on a
number of small, medium and large architectural projects throughout the north east

∙ Free initial consultation ∙ Full design service
∙ Building consents obtained
∙ Extensions and alterations ∙ Conversions ∙ New builds
Tel: 01224 782035 Mob: 07783 148045
Email: info@groundwaterdesign.co.uk
41 Bracken Road Portlethen AB12 4TA
www.groundwaterdesign.co.uk
72

WESTDYKE LEISURE CENTRE
4 WESTDYKE AVENUE, WESTHILL
TEL: 01224 743098

EMAIL: westdykeleisure@gmail.com
FACEBOOK: Westdyke Leisure Centre
Mini-Kindergym
A fun and stimulating parent and child exercise class for children aged 12–24 months.
Developed to encourage toddlers’ co-ordination and social skills. Stimulating equipment
is used including a ball pool, soft play, climbing frame, trampoline, parachute, etc.
Friday: 9.30-10.15am (crèche available) & 10.30-11.15am
Kindergym
An exciting, structured class for children aged 2+ to encourage co-ordination, balance,
confidence, social skills, etc. A large range of stimulating and challenging equipment
including beams, a climbing frame, jumping box, trampoline, parachute, etc.
Wednesday: 1.00-1.45pm, 2.00-2.45pm (crèche available)
Thursday: 9.30-10.15am, 10.30-11.15am & 1.00-1.45pm (crèche available)
Jumping Jacks
An exciting, imaginative, structured class for pre-school children who
attend on their own. Classes help to develop children’s co-ordination,
concentration, balance, basic gymnastic moves, etc.
Tuesday: 10.00-10.45am, 1.00-1.45pm & 2.00-2.45pm
Indoor Bowling
For both beginners and experienced players. Monday 1.30-3.00pm
ALL CHILDREN’S CLASSES ARE LED BY QUALIFIED, EXPERIENCED COACHES
OUTSIDE LETS INCLUDE:
Westdyke Community Club, Pilates, GCRA, Sooyang Do, Men’s Indoor Football,
Early Learning Football, Sew Swift, Lads Club Amateurs, Zumba Gold,
City of Aberdeen Gymnastics, Rugby Tots, AAC and Qigong
DENMAN PRESCHOOL
Monday-Friday 8.45am-2.00pm Age 2.5–4 years
Our qualified staff run a warm and welcoming playgroup offering a
fun environment catering for each child’s individual needs
Where possible please like our Facebook page to keep up to date with latest info
For any more information, please email us: westdykeleisure@gmail.com
73

Retired Postie Alistair Stewart
I have been a postie for the Westhill community for the last 27 years and retired at
the beginning of March 2022. I have enjoyed my job with Royal Mail, meeting lots of
different people from all walks of life.
When Westhill & Kingswells First Responders was set up I became involved in
fundraising for the group. In 2007 I was invited go to the Royal Mail First Class
Peoples Awards in London and
collected the first class community
award for Scotland with this being
presented to me by Lorraine Kelly
from Breakfast TV.
In 2013 I joined the Westhill Men’s
Shed, with my days off spent at the
Shed. Now I am retired I can devote
more time to the Shed and the
various projects/fundraising for the
community.
I was overwhelmed by the generosity
of cards and gifts from colleagues
and customers and would like to
thank you all and look forward to
catching up soon.
Alistair Stewart

Poem from a customer Eddy Loudon (Mrs)

ANIMAL
BLESSING
SERVICE

Ode to the Westhill postie
Our postie is retiring soon
He is hanging up the sack
He has told the Post Office
“I’m nay coming back”
We will miss him on our streets
“fleeing doone the road”
But at least now he winna
Nae have carrin that afa heavy load
So here to you my postie
Dinna past us by
Just tac time tae stop in past
And we will hey a wee fly
So we are wishing ah the best
As you go along your way

Craigiebuckler Church
Hall, Springfield Road,
Aberdeen
Sunday 12th June 2022
at 3pm
The Service will be
conducted by the
Rev Kenneth Petrie
All animals with their
human companions
welcome
74

Chris Western
Heating, Plumbing
& Servicing

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE ENGINEERS

3 ANDERSON AVENUE, ABERDEEN AB24 4LR

Tel: 01224 488865

SPARES AND REPAIRS TO MOST
MAJOR MAKES OF APPLIANCES

Specialising in all types of Heating,
Plumbing & Ventilation work

Washing Machines, Tumble Driers, Dishwashers,
Cookers, Microwaves,
Vacuum Cleaners, etc.

Oil & Gas Boiler Servicing, Repair,
Installation & Commissioning Work
Gas Safe Registered for
Commercial & Domestic Work
No job too big or too small
I have 30 years experience
in the industry

Whether they are large or small,
Lister does them ALL

enquiries_cwhps@yahoo.com

07462 333668 | 01224 744953

email: KJLISTER@BTCONNECT.com
web: www.listerelectrical.co.uk

75

76

77

• Manicure
• Gel Polish

• Pedicure
• Nail Extensions

074 0197 33 99
www.facebook.com/LeeBeaute
24 Fare Park Crescent, AB32 6WH, Weﬆhill

its

PS

Fire & Security

Property Solutions

Security, CCTV and fire systems

Need a hand?

Over 25 years experience

Painting and decorating

Residential, commercial or trade

Furniture assembly

Competitive prices

Carpentry and joinery

Peace of mind starts here

Plumbing and electrical

call Jeremy on 07706 096079

Westhill: 0845 388 8138
8138                 enquiries.
                 enquiries.its
its@gmail.com
@gmail.com
78

Services
Every Sunday at 10.30am – Morning
Worship
Our services are all shown online
for anyone who can’t come along in
person.
Please join us on YouTube. Search
for Westhill Community Church
and you can see all of our online
services plus tune in on Sunday for
the latest one! We’d love to see you
there!
www.westhillcommunitychurch.org

Our café is back open 10am–3pm Wednesday to
Saturday and we are so excited to see you!
Please check our Facebook page for updates and
exciting new additions to our menu. We recently held
our first bistro night offering a pre-booked threecourse menu, it proved to be very popular and we are
hoping to host another evening very soon!
Room Hire – We have rooms available for hire
by both community and commercial groups.
Please check our website or email bookings@
westhillcommunitychurch.org for more information.
If you need assistance of any kind you can
contact our team by calling Sandra on
07484 603593 or email
sandramcgregor@westhillcommunitychurch.org
Our Food Bank is also open and you can access
this by calling the team on 07379 836380 or email
foodbank@westhillcommunitychurch.org
We appreciate it’s hard to ask for help
but please don’t suffer in silence.
If you need assistance just call.
Your call will be treated in confidence with
great love and care.

Office Hours
Hours may vary currently.
You can call our office on 01224 737380 or
email office@westhillcommunitychurch.org

79

Buddhist Temple Open Day: The Queen’s Jubilee Celebration
and many others – Saturday 4th June
The Varapunya Buddhist Meditation Centre, Westhill would like to invite you all to join our
special open day.
‘All things change, nothing remains the same’ – many of us are learning that the practice of
mindfulness meditation helps us understand this and to recognise how this happens, how
things come into being, exist and pass away again. The last two years have been challenging
for everyone in different ways and we have all learnt different skills to adapt and adjust to this
new environment.
The Varapunya Meditation Centre, independently and in partnership with other local (e.g. NHS
Grampian) and international organisations, have been able to offer various online sessions,
providing support and guidance in the region, nationally and internationally. Helping those
with worry, anxiety and stress to cope and develop a more mindful way of living. The last two
years has brought lots of sadness but also, of course, joy for some and, with all of this, new
perspectives on life and nature and now we are all moving into yet another new beginning.
New beginnings are a blessing to all of us and the celebration of the Queen’s Platinum
Jubilee would also be a good beginning. It is a celebration of joy and happiness for many,
which is happening around much of the UK. The Centre is itself a part of the community and
will recognise this as an Open Day at the Centre with two different activities.
In the morning, to honour Her Majesty’s Jubilee celebration, one boy will be ordained as
a temporary Buddhist monk and a second as a temporary novice monk at the Centre.
As required by tradition, we will be joined by at least 5 senior Buddhist monks, and other
members of the community. For those who are regular visitors, it is an opportunity to support
and celebrate this important day in the lives of two young people. For others, it will be an
opportunity to learn more about our Centre, its surrounding, Buddhist practices and traditions,
including observing how one becomes a monk, the offering of food and our other practices.
You are invited to attend the ordination ceremony and share community food.
In the afternoon, also recognising the Jubilee year and in collaboration with Aberdeen
Interfaith, the Centre will hold a seminar-style event from 2-4 pm, with speakers from different
faiths. You are also invited to join this event, contribute to our discussions and explore the
Centre and its activities. Tune in with the centre for detail program nearer the date.
For more information please visit our website: www.varapunyacentre.com.

80

81

82

Westhill Walkers
Open to all no matter what your age or ability
The days are lengthening and we are taking full advantage being able to get out and about to enjoy our
beautiful local countryside and great company on our fortnightly Sunday walks.
Unfortunately a planned walk on Bennachie had to be cancelled due to the devastation caused to
the woods by the winter storms. Instead we visited the Sands of Forvie and Collieston. We have
also followed the ever popular route round the cairns high above Balmoral and have scaled Morven,
Morrone and Carn na Drochaide and Clachnaben. Many thanks to the leaders of these walks.
We also held a very successful dinner and get together at Murcar Golf Club. Once again, thanks to
the organisers.
Forthcoming walks include a visit to Loch Lee and the Falls of Damph, a summer solstice walk, a
traverse of Glen Tilt and a choice of climbing Lochnagar or walking round Loch Muick. If you are
interested in joining any of these walks (apart from the traverse which is fully booked) please have a
look at our programme and use the contact details below to find out more about them. New members
will be made very welcome to our friendly informal group.
For more information please see our website www.westhillwalkers.org) for our programme, walks blog
and contact details (westhillwalkers@gmail.com) and our Facebook page for updates and photos.

83

Westhill and Skene Lions Club Book Sales
Westhill and Skene Lions Club was formed as a branch club of Aberdeen
Lions Club in 2003. The Lions motto is “WE SERVE” and we are a small part
of the largest and most committed voluntary service organisation in the world.
There are over 45,000 clubs and more than 1.3 million members worldwide.
The main activity of the local Lions is our monthly book sale on the morning of the first
Saturday each month at the shopping centre in front of M&S. We also sell DVDs, CDs and
jigsaws.
Donations of books, etc., are always welcome. Books can be handed in at the sales. Other
option, especially If you have a large number, is to arrange a delivery or collection by phone/
text David Ritchie to 07989 637461. We can take old or tatty books that are not sellable as
we get 5p per kilo from a recycling company for these.
All the proceeds from the monthly sales goes to local and international charitable causes.
Donations have been made in recent months to Lions Sightsavers Trust, Ukraine refugee
support, the Foodbank at Westhill Community Church and Scotland’s Charity Air Ambulance.
Your local voluntary group can apply for a donation by contacting the secretary at david.
ritchie8@btopenworld.com.
We have lost some members in recent years due to members moving away or old age. We
would really appreciate some help in running the book sales in order to ensure they
can continue. If you can help for an hour or two on the first Saturday most months, please
contact David Ritchie on 07989 637461. There is no commitment to join the Lions.
https://www.lionsclubs.org

Westhill and Elrick Community Action Plan
Westhill and Elrick Community Council are looking for Westhill/Elrick residents
of all ages to participate in becoming part of a steering group to enable the
community to identify projects, services and other initiatives that are important
to them. These priorities will then be reflected in the Community Action Plan.
The process will involve:
• designing a questionnaire to be circulated to all Westhill and Elrick residents
• community engagement with the different community groups
• focus groups
• social media
• analysing the responses
• developing an action plan based on the most important local issues
If you are interested in volunteering to be part of this steering group or have
any questions about Community Action Planning please email: planningwecc@
gmail.com.

84

The Oven Valet
Oven Cleaners

Doing the jobs you hate!
Bringing the sparkle back to your oven
Using Non Toxic, Non Caustic Products in Your Home

01330 823079
07920 483233
E: info@theovenvalet.com
www.theovenvalet.com

CITY & SHIRE
DOMESTICS
LIMITED
LOW CALL-OUT
CHARGE
Domestic Appliance Repairs
and Installations
35 years experience
Prompt and Reliable Service
All makes and models
Washing Machines, Cookers,
Driers, Fridges, etc

www.cityandshiredomestics.co.uk
Tel:
07926 582844

Email:
chill10@sky.com

85

DOG WALKING & PET SERVICES

EST.SINCE 2010

All breeds welcomed
Puppy visits, group and
individual walks available
Fully insured
References available from existing
customers
Professional, reliable and flexible service covering
Westhill and surrounding areas

01330 833904
07713 148212

moiralmackenzie@hotmail.co.uk

GB Tiling Services
Free Estimates
Guaranteed customer
satisfaction and all work
finished to a high standard
All aspects of work undertaken
including: ceramic, porcelain,
slate, marble and mosaic, etc…
Mobile: 07706 343362
Little Brodiach Cottage, Kingswells,
Aberdeen AB15 8PD
86

Westhill Bike Ride Sunday 12th June 2022
After a two-year gap it’s back! Come and join us
for some exercise and fresh air on this organised
cycle ride. Distance is 13 Miles around peaceful
Aberdeenshire countryside. Refreshments will be
available at halfway and at the finish. This is a social
family event NOT a race, all abilities welcome. Entry
fee is £12 per person, £6 if under age 16 or £20 for
a family.
All money raised will go to SensationAll, a local charity
which offers a facility for children with complex needs in
Aberdeen, more information available at: https://www.
sensationall.org.uk/.
The ride will start from the Ashdale Hall – look at our Facebook page for start time, you
can also Register your place for this family friendly event now on our Facebook page.
Club Rides – Organised club rides for all members usually start from the Westhill Shopping
Centre on Old Skene Road, full details of all rides are posted on our club Facebook page with
a summary below:
• Tuesday Evening Social – For all abilities, usually split into smaller groups
• Tuesday Evening Training – For those who like a bit more speed and distance
• Thursday Beginners – For newer cyclists and those who like a more leisurely pace
• Sunday Morning Social – For all abilities (no one gets left behind and always a café stop for
cake)
We have added a new feature to our club Facebook page which allows any paid-up
member of the Club to organise a ride at any time.
We also have impromptu rides, such as Saturday Social and Friday Cake Run – open to all
club members. We are actively looking for new members, why not come along for a “taster”
session, complete beginners and experienced cyclists welcome.
Tour of Britain 2022
Aberdeen and Aberdeenshire will host the Tour of Britain Grand Départ for the first time
ever on Sunday 4 September 2022. While this will be the eighth Scottish Grand Départ
in modern Tour history, this stage will mark the furthest north the race has ever started.
Stage one will begin in Aberdeen city centre, where a full weekend of activities, including
the Scottish Cycling Criterium Championships, is planned. More details of stage one will be
announced in Summer 2022.
As your local cycling club, we will continue to represent the interests of cyclists to increase
and improve cycling infrastructure in this area. If you have any suggestions or comments
on local cycling, please do let us know. If you are already a club member, we look forward
to welcoming you back for some social cycling, if you’re not a member and would like to be,
please do get in touch.
info@westhillbikeclub.org
www.westhillbikeclub.org

87

Charity No. SC017801
In the three months since the last Bulletin we have had a lot to celebrate and with restrictions easing
we have exciting plans ahead.
We were delighted to be selected to be a recipient for the Tesco Community Grant scheme on the run
up to Christmas last year. We were subsequently awarded with £500 as a result. The funds will be
used to improve the rear play area which has been extensively used over the winter. A massive thank
you to all the Tesco shoppers who added a token and voted for us.
It was the greatest of pleasure for Group Scout Leader to
present the Queen Scout Award to former Westhill Beaver/Cub/
Scout/Explorer, Jonathan Reeks recently.
The Queen’s Scout Award (QSA) is the top achievement for
Explorer Scouts and Scout Network members and requires
several challenges to be completed including 18 nights away
and international, community and values-based activities.
Jonathan undertook many activities to achieve his award
including participating in an expedition to Iceland, rowing,
becoming a Childline volunteer and assisting with Redwood
Beavers. Jonathan is now studying in London and he’ll be
invited to a St George’s Day parade at Windsor Castle next year.
Our various sections have been busy working on badges this term including the Navigator badge,
Astronomer/Space badge, international badge, faith badge, global issues badge and communicators
badge. Most sections also enjoyed making, decorating and eating pancakes during the week of
Shrove Tuesday.
Keir Scout Troop held a one night camp at Templars during April. The youngsters met at Duthie Park
and walked via the old railway line and along the Dee to Templars. They cooked their tea, played
games and did activities. The camp ended with a walk from Templars to Culter Heritage Centre to be
picked up by parents. Everyone had a great time.
Redwood and Amazon Beavers have both visited Skene
Church this term. Rev Stella welcomed Beavers to the
church and provided a quiz to encourage beavers explore
and learn more about the church building and its history.
She also told Beavers about the war memorial and about
the names on it. Our sincere thanks to Rev Stella for
hosting both their visits.
We are currently looking forward to our Family Camp in
May. Our last family camp was at Templars Park in 2017
and we were due to hold one in May 2020 which didn’t
go ahead. We have 66 families signed up to attend with
around 200 people. This year’s camp will be at Lochter Activity Centre where youngsters and parents
will get the opportunity to enjoy some of Lochter’s activities, plus additional scouting challenges,
games and a campfire. We look forward to a great weekend.
To keep up to date with our latest news or to apply to our waiting list, see our website
www.1stwesthillscouts.co.uk.

88

Handmade Hair Accessories
Scrunchies. Hairclips.
Hairbands. Elastics.
Hairbobbles. Barrettes.
from £2.50

FlowerGirl87Ltd
07806 771052
Westhill

Trudi C. Deans

Foot Health Practitioner

Collection and Drop Off
Weekly, Fortnightly or Ad Hoc
Normally 24 hour turn around

DipCFHP MPS Practitioner

Home Visiting Practice
Call for an appointment in the
comfort of your own home.

Call Gail on 07855 793309
g.milne@talktalk.net

Tel: 07598 382597

89

ALL ELECTRICAL DOMESTIC &
COMMERCIAL
INTRUDER ALARMS
& CCTV
FIRE ALARMS
& TRAINING

SOLAR PANEL INSTALLATION
SOLAR POWER STORAGE
BATTERY STORAGE
EV CHARGE POINT
INSTALLATIONS

OLEV

Approved
Installer

CONTACT US TODAY FOR A NO OBLIGATION QUOTE

T 01224 518418 M 07708 444040 E info@i-protech.co.uk www.i-protech.co.uk

90

USEFUL PHONE NUMBERS
Nursery
Bridges................................. 01224 744741
Childcare Info....................... 0800 2983330
Playgroups
Scout Hall............................. 01224 742059
Denman Preschool............... 07727 617627
Pharmacy, Lloyds – Shops..... 01224 742742
Pharmacy, Lloyds – Surgery... 01224 279489
Police (non emergency).......................... 101
Post Office (Shops)................ 01224 740858
Post Office (Ind Est)............... 01224 740010
Primary Schools
Crombie................................ 01224 472905
Elrick.................................... 01224 472910
Skene................................... 01224 472915
Westhill................................. 01224 472900
Secondary School, Academy. 01224 087850
Scouts.................................... 01224 746773
Swimming Pool....................... 01224 472872
Tennis Club............................. 07929 191816
Trinity Church......................... 01224 742512
Veterinary, Town & Country.... 01224 741685
Water Authority...................... 0845 6018 855
Westdyke Leisure Centre....... 01224 743098
Westhill Bowling Club............. 07562 696193
Westhill Community Church... 01224 737380
Westhill Men’s Shed............... 01224 917345

Aberdeenshire Council
All Enquiries......................... 0345 6081208
Adult Education Classes........ 01224 472874
Air Training Corps................... 01224 749151
Ardene House Vets................ 01224 740700
Ashdale Hall........................... 01224 740137
Boys’ Brigade......................... 01224 742262
Childcare
Breakfast Club; After School
Club; Holiday Club............... 07770 943723
Schools Out Club
(Old School House).............. 01224 465202
Church of Scotland Minister... 01224 745955
Citizens Advice Bureau.......... 01224 747714
Community Centre................. 01224 472874
Community Education............ 01224 472874
Community Mini-bus............... 01224 744058
Dentists’ Surgery
Abercrombie Dental Practice,
NHS – Abercrombie Court,
Prospect Road..................... 01224 745447
Business, Private –
Ashdale Drive....................... 01224 742513
Westhill Dental Practice,
Old Skene Road................... 01224 741339
Arnhall Practice.................... 01224 849484
Doctors’ Surgery..................... 01224 849400
Results................................. 01224 849392
Repeat Prescriptions............ 01224 849393
Electricity Emergency............... 0800 300999
Gardening Club...................... 01224 748045
Gas Emergency.........................0800 111999
Golf Club................................ 01224 743361
Girls’ Brigade, 1st Skene........ 07792 471199
Girl Guides............................. 07803 439175
Health & Social Care Office.... 01467 537745
Lawsondale Pavilion............... 01224 742836
Library.................................... 01224 472871

Did we get your
number right?
Are you missing
from the list?
If you need any changes,
why not get in touch by email?
westhill.bulletin@gmail.com
91

INDEX TO ADVERTISERS
Aberdeen Wanderers RFC...................................................39
Beaux Boutique....................................................................36
Bothy 57 Café.......................................................................43
Compass Project Volunteering.............................................45
Cryozest Health & Beauty....................................... back page
Dans Centre.........................................................................42
Glentanar Lounge at Holiday Inn..........................................63
Happy Barber.......................................................................35
Kippie Lodge........................................................................47
Lee Beauté...........................................................................78
Low & Co Hair Design..........................................................36
Mixing Bowl Aberdeen..........................................................13
Pam Dignan Dancers...........................................................30
Serenity Nails.......................................................................30
Sooyang Do Martial Arts.......................................................60
Travel Counsellors................................................................75
Trudi Deans Foot Health Care..............................................89
West with Style.....................................................................70
Westhill Choi Kwang Do.......................................................12
Westhill Health & Therapies Practice...................................30
Zen Beauty...........................................................................19

Building Trades & Other Tradesmen
A. Reid Garden Services......................................................19
aandm Bathrooms................................................................59
Aberdeen Slating Services...................................................90
Ace of Trades.......................................................................15
APC Property Services.........................................................69
B. Mackland Builders............................................................15
Blue Flame Heating..............................................................19
Bonnie Banks Gardening.....................................................10
Braemoral Joinery................................................................27
Chris Western Heating, Plumbing & Servicing.....................75
City & Shire Domestics.........................................................85
Cluny Locksmith and Joinery...............................................27
Cumming Fire & Security – Smoke Detection......................55
Cumming Fire & Security Ltd...............................................55
D & M Conservatory Insulation.............................................48
David Massie Carpentry & Joinery.......................................69
Docea Painting & Decorating...............................................46
E.G. Mclean Electrical..........................................................18
Electro-Tek Electrical Contractor..........................................78
GB Tiling Services................................................................86
Groundwater Architectural Design........................................72
Hugh Will Property Maintenance..........................................60
i-Protech...............................................................................90
Joe’s Gardening Services.....................................................19
John Findlater (Skene) Ltd...................................................20
John Mullen Joinery.............................................................46
K. Milne Plumbing & Heating................................................85
Kevin Allan, Painter & Decorator..........................................18
Kirkwood Homes..................................................................32
Lister Domestic Electrical.....................................................75
Little Plumber.......................................................................15
Mark Mennie Glazier..............................................................9
Mathew Buchan Electrical....................................................46
Midmar Timber Centre..........................................................53
MJS Landscaping.................................................................72
Mr Gardiner..........................................................................66
NorDan.................................................................................54
NYC Bathrooms...................................................................71
Only Heating.........................................................................50
Painting & Decorating...........................................................42
Rae Brown & Co. Ltd..............................................................9
RS Joinery............................................................................10
Skene Powerclean...............................................................86
Smart Blinds.........................................................................13
Star Bathrooms....................................................................23
Steve Gray Plumbing & Heating.............................................9
Stuart Grassick Builders.......................................................59
T & M Slating..........................................................................8
T & M Slating Flat Roofs.......................................................66
Voytek Plastering and Painting.............................................56
Westhill Bathrooms...............................................................89
Westhill Boiler Services........................................................22
Westhill Electrical Services...................................................21
Westhill Fencing & Decking..................................................10
Westhill Joinery & Building Services......................................7
Westhill Kitchens & Bathrooms............................................40

Professional Services
Aberdein Considine..............................................................28
Acumen Financial Planning..................................................65
Adam Cochran Photography................................................52
Belvoir..................................................................................56
Blue Sky Business Space....................................................63
Busy Days Dog Care............................................................86
Compu-Care.........................................................................18
Denman Pre-school..............................................................52
Doggie Style Dog Grooming Salon......................................45
ESP Book-keeping Services.................................................42
Forbes Lawson Financial Planners......................................31
Fyfe Moir & Associates Accountants....................................64
Grampian Accounting...........................................................39
ITS Fire & Security...............................................................78
James Milne Chartered Accountants......................................4
James Wilson PC Repair.....................................................15
Kelldun Canines...................................................................46
Luke and Learn Guitar..........................................................45
Magnus Accounting..............................................................12
McCue Wealth Management.................................. inside front
Oven Valet............................................................................85
Paws and Claws Day Care...................................................19
PC Paul................................................................................85
Perfectly Pressed Ironing Service........................................89
Photos To DVD.....................................................................18
RE/MAX................................................................................49
Ride On Sports Maintenance...............................................86
Sewswift...............................................................................72
St Margaret’s Junior School...................................................6
Storie Cruden & Simpson.....................................................24
The Cleaning Company........................................................39
Retail
Florist Ann Westwood...........................................................19
FlowerGirl87 Ltd...................................................................89
Foxlane at Carnie.................................................................69
GPH Builders Merchants......................................................29
Jastina’s Flowers..................................................................41
JK Fine Foods......................................................................77
Men’s Shed Tool Sale...........................................................13
The Blue Door Charity Shop................................................45
The Flooring Lodge..............................................................35
Westhill Service Station Shop..............................................76

Transport & Driving
DJ Autos...............................................................................81
Spectrum Driver Training......................................................27
Westhill Cars..........................................................inside back
Westhill Community Minibus................................................16
Westhill Taxis..........................................................................4
Health & Leisure
Abercrombie Dental..............................................................82

92

VISIT OUR WEBSITE FOR A FANTASTIC RANGE OF
QUALITY USED CARS, VANS AND 4X4’S
WITH OVER 50 VEHICLES IN STOCK,
YOU’RE SURE TO FIND A GREAT SELECTION
LOOKING FOR SOMETHING SPECIFIC?
WE SPECIALISE IN SOURCING VEHICLES FAR AND WIDE
WWW.WESTHILLCARS.CO.UK

MOT’s, SERVICING AND
DIAGNOSTICS
OUR HIGHLY SKILLED TECHNICIANS ARE AVAILABLE TO SERVICE
AND MAINTAIN YOUR CAR TO THE HIGHEST OF STANDARDS
WE ALSO CARRY OUT TYRE FITTING, AIR CONDITIONING
SERVICING AND DIAGNOSTIC FAULT FINDING
CONTACT US ON 01224 744411
EMAIL WESTHILLCARS@BTCONNECT.COM
ENTERPRISE DRIVE, WESTHILL INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
WESTHILL, AB32 6TQ

Health, Hair & Beauty Salon
located at Unit 5B, Kingshill Commercial
Park, Venture Drive, Westhill,
ABERDEENSHIRE,
AB32 6FQ.
By scanning the QR code to the left, you
can book through our Booking App
Partner FRESHA.

15% OFF ALL TREATMENTS USING CODE
BULLETIN15
Tel: 01224 063 224
www.cryozest.co.uk
enquiries@cryozest.co.uk
@cryozest

#cryozest

